
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

  Marc Elrich          Karen Burditt 
       County Executive                       Chair 
 

 
 

Historic Preservation Commission • 2425 Reedie Drive, 13th Floor, Wheaton, MD 20902 • 301/563-3400 • 301/563-3412 FAX 

Date: March 3, 2025 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Rabbiah Sabbakhan 
  Department of Permitting Services 
FROM:  Laura DiPasquale 
  Historic Preservation Section 
  Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission 
SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit # 1071486 –  Building alterations for ADA accessibility improvements, 

tree removals, and other alterations 
 
 
The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a 
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was approved with two (2) conditions at the November 13, 
2024 HPC meeting: 
 

1. The applicant must submit shop drawings for all new windows and storm windows, including installation 
details, in elevation, section, and plan.  

2. The applicant must submit ADA door hardware specifications.  
 
The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached submission materials.  
 
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE 
TO THE ABOVE APPROVED HAWP CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL BY DPS OR 
ANOTHER LOCAL OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN. 
 
Applicant: Montgomery Parks; Eileen Emmett, Agent. 
Address: 6700 Needwood Road, Derwood  
 
This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable 
Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must 
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made. Once work is complete, the 
applicant will contact Laura DiPasquale at 301-495-2167 or laura.dipasquale@montgomeryplanning.org to 
schedule a follow-up site visit.  
 

mailto:laura.dipasquale@montgomeryplanning.org
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Written Description of Project—Needwood Mansion House and Site Improvements, Resource #22/35  

October 23,2024 

1a.  Description of existing structure, environmental setting, including their historical features and 

significance: 

Environmental Setting:  Needwood Mansion resides within an 11.12-acre Montgomery Parks sub-park 

called Needwood Mansion.  It is part of a 234.36-acre historic environmental setting that also includes 

the abutting Needwood Golf course within Rock Creek Regional Park. 

The sub-park surrounding the mansion includes these contributing outbuildings:  a two-story stone Dairy 

that may have been a slave quarters upstairs and a one-story log shed that is now a Garage.  Other non-

contributing structures include a wood privy structure, a 1-1/2 story Dutch-gabled shed, a portable 

storage shed, and a pavilion shelter used for archaeology camp programs.   

History:   The original Needwood land patent of 1,000 acres was granted to John Cooke in 1758.  It 

became part of a prosperous farm established on the site by his granddaughter, Harriet Cooke 

Robertson and her husband, William.  Their son, William George Robertson, named the farm Sunnyside 

and built the existing brick structure shortly before his death from lightning at the outbreak of the civil 

war.  The George Washington Columbus Beall family owned the property from 1881 to 1948.  

Needwood became part of Rock Creek Regional Park in 1962 and became a designated historic resource 

in the mid 1980’s, individual Resource #22/35 on the Montgomery County Master Plan for Historic 

Preservation.  For many years, the Mansion was the primary office location for Montgomery Parks 

Historian Michael F. Dwyer. 

Exterior Description:  The late-Federal house is three stories.  The main center brick block was 

completed in 1856 and has the main historic entry door. The two-story, east frame block was added in 

1913 and the two-story, west brick block was added in 1958.  The entire building has slate roofing.  The 

rear, south side of the house has a 10-ft deep x 72-ft long, wood frame screen porch with high ceiling. It 

extends the full length of the middle and east blocks and is subdivided into two asymmetrical sections. 

The porch has three stairs: a wood stair parallel to the east wall, a perpendicular masonry stair at the 

middle of the south elevation and a perpendicular masonry stair on the west. 

The north and west elevations of the building have several large hollies and herbaceous shrubs.  There is 

one large multi-trunk Leland Cypress at the northeast front corner of the house.  A large asphalt parking 

lot to the east has 22 parking spaces and a trail entrance to the surrounding park. There are two known, 

uninvestigated archaeology areas to the east of the house.  The first is approximately 10-feet east of the 

east block, where a “15-foot square one-story detached log kitchen” was once located. The other is at 

the entrance to the parking lot, to the right (south) as one drives in.  It’s the approximate location of a 

slave quarter. There is one known, uninvestigated archaeology area approximately 10-ft to the south of 

the rear screened porch, where the historical well is located.  An archaeological monitor will be required 

to be on-site during any ground disturbing activity or in archaeologically sensitive areas, including 

removal of large plants, grading, etc.   

Occupancy:  Needwood Mansion is occupied by staff and volunteers of the Cultural Resources 

Stewardship Section, a group under the Park Planning and Stewardship Division of Montgomery Parks.  

Six career and one seasonal staff work in the building, including archaeologists, historians, cultural 

resource managers and numerous archaeology volunteers.  The basement level houses the Montgomery 
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Parks historical archives. The first floor is used for sorting and cataloging of archival materials and public 

meetings, the second floor is used for staff offices, and the third floor has storage.  The front door to the 

house is rarely used.  Staff and visitor enter through the rear frame porch into the main north-south 

center hall.   

The ancillary buildings are used for programs and storage.  Some ground areas are used for archaeology 

summer camp programs and camp participants also meet in the pavilion shelter. 

1b.  General description of the project and its effect on the resource. 

Project Description:  There are two parts to the work:  Mansion Improvements and Site Improvements. 

Mansion Improvements are being designed by Michael Graves Architect, a consultant to Montgomery 

Parks.  Ninety percent (90%) completion is being submitted for Approval.  The work will provide 

grading and landscape alterations, including the removal of shrubs and trees, to reduce water 

infiltration into the basement.  New perimeter drainage will collect and transfer roof and ground water 

away from the foundation of the building.  The work will update and repair the building envelope, 

primarily to improve climate control for occupants and archaeological and artifact archives.  It will also 

repair and reconfigure specific second floor rooms to provide space for additional staff.  Individual 

window AC units will be removed, and central air-conditioning will be added throughout.  A new 

dehumidification system will be installed in the basement for the archival storage. The work will include 

window repairs, storm window repairs, window replacement, alterations at entrance doors to provide 

ADA access, miscellaneous existing wood frame and screen repairs at rear porch and a ramp inside the 

porch to transition from the porch floor to the main first floor.  The east stair will be replaced with a 

code-compliant wood stair.  A single, concrete, condensing unit pad with fence enclosure will be added 

on the west side of the house. 

General in-kind repairs include the following:  Repoint selective masonry, clean and selective removal of 

biological growth from facades, seal open penetrations in brick, restore selective wood windows and 

frames, repair steel windows, replace cracked window glazing, remove mulch at windows, repair 

selective wood siding, repair house doors to airtight and paint, repair porch screen doors; repair 

selective areas of porch screens, flooring, and wood trim.  An add-alternate bid item includes making 

select wood windows operable. 

Site Improvements are new work being completed by Montgomery Parks, Park Development Division 

Staff, and are packaged within the MGA submission because the complete set will be submitted to the 

Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services.  This work includes landscape alterations that 

provide an ADA-accessible route to the house:  one accessible parking space, an access aisle, and a path 

from parking to the main rear entrance of the porch.  A portable toilet pad is indicated as a future phase 

improvement. There are two parts to the overall accessible route: 

1. Driveway Crossing Path (East Section):  This crosses both drive aisles surrounding the tree island 

and connects to the proposed parking area between the Dutch-gabled shed (non-contributing) 

and the existing asphalt parking lot. It provides an on-grade, 5-ft wide concrete path less than 

5% slope.  Overall, it rises in elevation approximately 3-ft over approximately 86-feet. 

2. Path from Driveway to House: (West Section):  This traverses a 7.5-ft elevation rise from the 

west edge of the driveway (El. 412.50) to the house’s porch door entrance (generally El. 420.0). 

This section consists of several parts with an additional 185-ft path of travel. 
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a. Initial on-grade concrete path, < 5% slope, 5-ft wide 

b. Basement areaway landing abutting relocated concrete steps down to basement entrance 

and replacement east porch, wood entrance stair. 

c. 1st on-grade concrete ramp, < 8% slope, 5-ft wide (4-ft between handrails), with three-rail 

handrails both sides 

d. Middle landing 

e. 2nd on-grade concrete ramp, < 8% slope, 5-ft wide, (4-ft between handrails) with three-rail 

handrails both sides 

f. West landing 

g. Raised wood ramp, parallel to porch, < 8% slope, with guardrails both sides comprised of 

painted wood posts/metal mesh infill and metal handrails (4-ft wide between handrails). 

h. Porch landing, with perimeter guardrail comprised of painted wood posts/metal mesh infill 

and metal handrails.  

i. Final ramp inside the porch transitions additional 6-inches to the finished floor of the house 

(El. 420.8).  

Refer to Attachment C for the Work Items List  

Conclusion: 

Before advancing the documents to 95% building permit submission, when we expect to request the 

HAWP stamp, Parks is seeking consultation from Historic Preservation Commissioners to confirm the 

mansion and site improvement plans are acceptable.  

All work will be completed according to the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation 

and according to the attached plans. There will be no adverse effect to the house or grounds.  We 

intend to maintain the integrity of the location, design, setting, materials, workmanship, feeling and 

association.  

Effect on Environmental Setting: The project will be limited to the building envelope, perimeter 

landscaping, and existing driveway east of the house; there is no adverse effect to the 

environmental setting. 

 

Attachments:  
A. HAWP Application 
B. Written Description of the Project 
C. Work Items List 
D. Photographs 
E. Address of Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners 
F. Tree Survey 
G. Plans  
 1.   Overall Site Plan 

2. South Elevation with Ramps 
3. 90% Drawing Excerpts (Markup of Elevations and Plans, corresponding to Work Items List) 
4. 90% Design Documents (Compiled drawings for all disciplines: civil, landscape, landscape 

architectural, architectural, structural, MEP) 
H. Cut Sheets (Wall Vent Cap and Exterior Light Fixture) 
I. Specification Excepts (Hardware) 
J. 90% Specifications 
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NEEDWOOD MANSION - WORK ITEMS, October 23, 2024

Description of Current Condition Proposed Work

Work Item #1 - Accessibility

The house and site do not meet ADA-accessibility requirements for 

parking, path grading or access into the house.

Create ADA-accessible parking area and paths from parking to the main 

(rear) screen porch entrance to the house.  This requires new paths less 

than 5% slope and new ramps less than 8% slope on the rear of the house.  

Remove one shrub where parking space is proposed. See Civil and 

Landscape Dwgs.

Work Item #2 - Signage

No existing site signage for parking or accessibility Install ADA parking signage.  Install ADA-directional signage at points along 

the ADA-path of travel to direct visitors to the main accessible entrance. 

Signs are required at each change of direction in the path. See Civil and 

Landscape Dwgs.

Work Item #3- Vegetation

Trees and shrubs are overgrown and too close to the house creating a wet 

foundation wall and biological growth on the façade.

Remove all trees and vegetation on the west, north and east sides of the 

house. See Civil Dwgs.

Work Item #4 - Perimeter Grading

Perimeter grading does not provide positive drainage away from the 

foundation. 

Regrade to provide positive drainage away from the building. Regrade to 

provide accessbile paths and parking area. See Civil Dwgs.

Work Item #5 - Foundation Drainage

Downspouts do not adequately shed roof water away from the building. 

Evidence of water infiltration and damage is visible on interior side of 

basement walls.

Relocate specified downspouts and add splashblocks as needed.  Connect 

specified downspouts to new underground drainage system around the 

building perimeter.  Outfall underground drainage system in two locations: 

northeast of the entrance driveway and south of existing shelter. See Civil 

Dwgs.

Work Item #6 - Rear Paths, Stairs and Grading

The house is entered via a wood stair on the east side of the porch and a 

masonry stair on the south side of the porch.  Neither stair meets code.  

The concrete paths to reach the stairs are not ADA-compliant

Remove paths and stairs. Replace with new wood stair on east and ramp 

system the length of the porch to reach the porch entry elevation. The 

work requires regrading to achieve ADA-compliant slopes.  It also requires 

reconstructing concrete stairs to the Basement Entry Landing and 

converting four concrete risers to two concrete risers because the new, 

adjacent Areaway Landing will have a lower elevation to meet the 

elevations of the east-west paths. The ramps are proposed as a 

combination of on-grade concrete paths with 3-rail metal railings and a 

raised wood ramp with guardrail. See Civil and Landscape Dwgs.

Work Item #7 - On Grade 3-Rail Ramp Handrails and Stair Handrails

No existing condition. The project proposes to use the Parks Standard Ramp Railing Details for 

metal rails installed in concrete surfaces.  Refer to Landscape Drawing L-

009. For conrete stair railings, the project proposes to use the Parks 

Standard Concrete Stair Handrail Details.  See Landscape Dwgs.

Work Item #8 - Raised Ramp

No existing condition. A wood ramp raised above the ground is proposed for the ramp segment 

parallel to the porch. The ramp will have painted wood posts extending to 

grade.  On the top of the ramp, a metal mesh guardrail with metal railings 

attached will infilll between posts.  Below the ramp, painted lattice, 

similiar to lattice at the existing porch basement wall, will infill between 

the posts. The east end of the raised ramp will have a gate for access 

under the ramp. The ramp is separated from the porch by several inches to 

provide a gap between the wood edge of the porch floor and the existing 

brick piers. To close the gap at the porch floor landing, a continuous 

extruded aluminum cover plate, referred to as a metal floor cover in the 

drawings, will be attached on one side to the ramp landing and have the 

capacity to slide over the porch floor edge as well as align with the porch 

door's ADA threshold.  See Landscape Dwgs.

Needwood Mansion Work Items Page  1 of 3.
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Work Item #9 - East Stair

The existing east stair does not meet code and is structurally unstable. For egress purposes, a new, code-compliant wood stair will be provided 

from the porch landing to the new concrete areaway landing.  Code 

requires the porch door to swing outward on the landing and the stair 

width to be resized to 3’-8” between handrails and risers changed to 7” 

maximum. The materials and finishes of the guardrails and railings will 

match the raised ramp design. Like the raised ramp, the structural support 

posts will extent to footings at grade and be infilled with lattice on the east 

side, same as the existing stair condition. A lattice gate is proposed 

beneath the landing, on the north, similar to the exisitng condition to 

provide storage access under the stair.  To avoid interferring with the new 

stair two downspouts need to be shifted: 1) the gutter and downspout at 

the SW corner of the porch needs to be relocated around the corner and 

the downspout on the east elevation at the stair landing needs to moved 

north 12-inches. See Arch. Dwgs.

Work Item #10 - Porch Foundation Wall Openings

The porch foundation behind the main center brick block consists of brick 

wing walls that extend south from the house to support the porch.  The 

walls are expressed as brick piers on the south edge of the porch and, in 

between piers, existing lattice panels hide the crawl space behind.

In each of three wing walls, the project propose's to remove a 2-ft wide 

section of brick and install a steel lintel above the opening. The purpose of 

the opening is to allow future maintenance access to inspect the lattice 

panels that are no longer accessible from the outside, and to monitor the 

foundation which has been susceptible to groundhog damage. See 

Landscape and Landscape Struct. Dwgs.

Work Item #11 - Path of Travel Lighting at Screen Porch 

The existing interior lighting of the porch does not provide sufficient light 

levels for the outdoor path of travel.

New surface-mounted light fixtures will be attached to the wood porch 

pier trim to provide adequate lighting on the ramp. See Architectural 

Dwgs. See Cut Sheet.

Work Item #12 - Relocate Light Pole and Electrical Hatch

The light pole and associated hatch are located within the grassy driveway 

island.

The accessible path will conflict with the existing locations and are 

proposed to be relocated next to a new path landing. See Civil Dwgs.

Work Item 13 - Install Lead-coated Copper Chimney Cap (Elevations Note 

12)

The Chimneys are not capped and are not in use permitting moisture and 

wildlife infiltration.

Install new lead-coated copper chimney cap to fit over existing chimney at 

locations indicated. Cap will permit ventilation of chimney. See 

Architectural Dwgs. 

Work Item 14 - Install New Wood Window to Match Existing Adjacent 

Basement Window (Elevations Note 6)

Existing window is missing. Install new wood window to match existing window directly to the south.  

See Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item 15 - Install New Wood Window to Match Existing 3rd Floor 

Windows (Elevations Note 14)

Third floor window is missing and currently infilled with plywood. Install new wood window to match existing third floor windows.  See 

Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item #16 - Install New Metal Operable Storm Window and Insect 

Screen (Elevations Note 16)

Storm window is missing. Install new operable metal storm window with insect screen.  See 

Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item #17 - Replace Steel Window Well with New               (Elevations 

Note 11)

Existing steel window wells are in good condition but will be removed to 

facilitate perimeter drainage excavation.

Replace steel window well with new to match existing size and 

configuration.  See Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item #18 - Wall Vents (Elevations Note 10)

Existing and proposed restrooms require exhaust ventilation that does not 

currently exist.  New mechanical equipment requires exhaust from 

basement

Install new wall vent on the building façade for each of four restrooms.  

Two vents are shown on the East Elevation, both on the second floor of the 

middle block, both through brick.  Two vents are shwon on the South 

Elevation, one at the first floor on the west block, and one on the 2nd floor 

east block frame wall.  Install four additional wall vents on West Elevation 

for mechanical equipment exhaust.  See Architectural Dwgs. See Cut 

Sheet.

Needwood Mansion Work Items Page  2 of 3.
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Work Item #19 - Exterior House Door (Rear Porch Entry)

The main rear entrance to the house is comprised of two in-swinging wood 

doors and one out-swinging wood screen door.  The door hardware is not 

ADA-compliant.  

Remove screen door. Provide new ADA-complaint single-leaf out-swinging 

door with hardware to meet code requirements.  Single-leaf constructed 

from existing in-swinging doors. Provide new ADA-compliant door 

hardware.  See Architectural Dwgs. See Specifications.

Work Item #20 - Screen Porch Doors Remove, Salvage, Repair and New

The existing screen porch and basement screen doors are in poor 

condition but the wood itself is solid. The south door does not meet ADA 

minimum width requirements.

Reused and salvaged screen doors will be repaired. However, there are 

areas where epoxy or wood filler repair are required. The east porch door 

(114) will be repaired and flipped to comply with egress requirements and 

a closer will be added. The west porch door (112B) will be removed. The 

south porch door will be salvaged, repaired and reinstalled as the new 

west porch door with new closer.  A new, code-compliant outswinging 

door (112A) with closer at the porch entry will be provided. The main 

house screen door will be salvaged. The Wet Processing Room and 

Basement screen doors will remain unchanged.   See Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item #21 - Reconfigure Porch Screen Wall, Old Door Location (Arch. 

Plan Note 15)

When the existing south masonry stairs are removed, the existing screen 

porch door framing will be obsolete.

The project proposes to salvage the door. The remaining screen framing 

and trim material will be repaired with salvaged material to two full screen 

panels.  See Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item #22 - Reconfigure Porch Screen Wall, New Door Location

The existing screen wall bay has three screen panel sections. Three sections will remain, but the project will provide a new door in the 

east panel.  Door framing will be constructed from salvaged trim materials 

to match the existing conditions.  See Architectural Dwgs.

Work Item #23 - Condensing Unit Pad and Equipment Enclosure

No existing exterior mechanical equipment. The new mechanical system requires a total of six units, each one approx. 

16" x 42" x 4'-4" tall. They are grouped together on the west side of the 

house, on one concrete pad 16’-6” wide and 13’-4” long. The pad is 18” 

from the house to avoid conflict with the underground drainage system. A 

wood slat fence enclosure 4’-9” tall is provided to screen the equipment. 

Even though the proposed fence has slats, and the enclosed area is open 

above, a larger pad is needed to maintain free air space around the units. 

If a chain-link fence or lattice structure was used, then the pad size could 

be reduced. However, those options would likely not hide the units 

visually. If the concrete pad is not  enclosed, then the pad would be 

significantly smaller. See Civil Dwgs.

Work Item #24 - Porch Lattice Panels

The crawlspace under the porch is hidden by framed, painted, lattice 

panels attached to brick piers that support the porch. The bay where the 

existing south masonry stair is located does not have a lattice panel. For 

access to the individual crawl spaces, the lattice panels are removable 

(unscrewed) from the outside.

When the masonry stair is removed, the project proposes to fill the stair 

bay with a new lattice panel to match the others in size, material and 

color.  Since the ramp will block five panel bays, their screws will be 

relocated so the panels can be detached from inside  the crawlspace.  See 

Landscape Dwgs.

Work Item #25 - Wood Ramp Inside Porch

The existing condition requires a 10-inch step up into the main entrance of 

the house.  It is not ADA-compliant.

Install new wood landing with two wood steps to the west and a wood 

ramp to the east.  Install ADA-compliant 3-rail railings. See Architectural 

Dwgs. 
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The low-profile aesthetic of the 6" Wall 
Vent helps keep home exteriors beautiful. 
It is designed to support kitchen and bath 
systems with six inch diameter duct.

Galvalume® steel that is also powder coated 
ensures a long duty life, clearly outpacing 
plastics and light-weight metal hoods.

Low-Profile Vent Closure for Kitchen & Bath Venting

Lasting BeautyLasting Beauty

6WVW Shown

Available in White (shown), Tan, Brown, and Black
Custom RAL Match Colors Available for Large Projects.

Uniform, Sleek Exterior Aesthetics

Durability & Performance

Ease of Installation

Model 6WVW

Model 6WV is designed to accent or blend 
in to any home’s exterior.  It’s clean, low-
profile lines help to enhance exterior beauty. 
Manufactured to the exacting specifications 
of the DryerWallVent, it keeps a consistent 
look for the entire home. 

The heavy gauge Galvalume and powder 
coated steel body stands the test of time. 
Unlike plastics, or lightweight metal, the 
6WV Series is engineered to provide long-
lasting performance.

Choose this vent for a quick, perfect fit in 
both retrofit and new construction 6" duct 
exhaust systems.

888-443-7937	 PremiumWallVent.com
250 South Central Boulevard • Suite 207 • Jupiter FL 33458-8812 • Fax: 561-745-9723

6"6"
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Performance Data

Product Use:
Venting exhaust systems through exterior walls for 
applications such as kitchen & bath systems.

Note: If used for dryer venting, the screen must be 
removed to meet standard code requirements.

Materials:
•	26 Gauge Galvalume® Steel Housing
•	30 Gauge Galvalume® Steel Damper
• Polyester TGIC Powder Coating
• Removable Galvanized .025” Dia. Wire Screen

Model Number Color
6WVW White

6WVT Tan

6WVB Brown

6WVK Black

General Information

Benefits:
• Improves Aesthetics with Flush Installation
• Installs Easily in New and Existing Construction
• Stands the Test of Time with Durable Materials
• Simplifies Duct Cleaning with Easy Accessibility
• Maximizes Airflow Efficiency
• Maintains consistent look when used in concert
  with the Dryer Wall Vent.

Features:
• Galvanized & Powder Coated Steel Construction
• Lightweight Damper and Heavier Frame
• Damper Opens Freely to 130°
• Four Built-in Mounting Holes

Technical Product Specifications

Made in the USA	

Damper

0.219"
Mounting

Holes

6" ID

8.
51

4"

8.514"

1.04" 1.3"

O.D.
5.95"

Made in the USA

6"6"

Manufactured By

InOvate Technologies, Inc. 
250 S. Central Blvd. Suite 207
Jupiter, FL 33458
Phone: (888) 443-7937
Fax: (561) 745-9723
https://premiumwallvent.com
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FREE SHIPPING ON ORDERS OF $1000 OR MORE*

Home Fixtures Outdoor Security Light Fixtures Architectural Adjustable LED Dark Sky Wall Pack Light with Photocell/ / / /

SKU:

Architectural Adjustable LED Dark Sky Wall Pack Light with Photocell

LBS Lighting

Have a product question? Ask us

WSD-903.0355

Typically ships in 2-3 business days*

View full description

Was $200.00

$124.50

Optional Motion Sensor:

Choose Options

Quantity:

1

SALE

0

Search and Save Shipping
Rates

Chat

10/22/24, 12:39 PM LBS Lighting | Selectable LED Wall Pack, 28W-70W Range

https://lightbulbsurplus.com/architectural-adjustable-led-dark-sky-wall-pack-light-with-photocell/#productDescription 1/4

https://lightbulbsurplus.com/
https://lightbulbsurplus.com/fixtures
https://lightbulbsurplus.com/fixtures/outdoor/
https://lightbulbsurplus.com/fixtures/outdoor/security-light-fixtures/
https://lightbulbsurplus.com/lbs-lighting/
https://lightbulbsurplus.com/cart.php
https://lightbulbsurplus.com/
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NEEDWOOD MANSION IS A MONTGOMERY PARKS, MARYLAND NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING (M-NCPPC) OWNED 
HISTORIC HOUSE LOCATED AT 6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD, DERWOOD, MD 20855. CONSTRUCTED IN THREE DISTINCT PHASES, 
NEEDWOOD MANSION IS ILLUSTRATIVE OF A MID-19TH CENTURY TO MID-20TH CENTURY FEDERAL HOUSE. THE MAIN 
CENTER BLOCK CONSISTS OF THE ORIGINAL HOUSE CONSTRUCTED IN 1856 WITH TWO LATER ADDITIONS ADDED TO THE 
EAST AND WEST. THE FIRST ADDITION WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1913 AND A SECOND ADDITION WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1958. IT 
IS LOCALLY DESIGNATED AS A MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC RESOURCE, RESOURCE NO. MP22/035. ALL WORK SHALL 
CONFORM WITH THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR'S STANDARDS FOR THE PRESERVATION OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES
(1995) AND ITS RELATED PRESERVATION BRIEFS. 

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS, 
CODES, AND GUIDELINES.

2. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD (VIF) ALL SITE CONDITIONS, UTILITIES, ELEVATIONS, SECTIONS, AND 

DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SURVEY, LAYOUT, AND 
COORDINATION OF ALL WORK.  ANY DISCREPANCIES IN DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS, OR DOCUMENTS SHALL BE 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE M-NCPPC IMMEDIATELY.

4. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE NOTED FROM FINISH MATERIAL TO FINISH MATERIAL, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS MARKED "HOLD" OR "CLEAR" SHALL BE GIVEN PRIORITY. 

5. FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TO THE TOP OF FINISHED FLOOR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
6. CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED SURFACE OF CEILING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
7. ALL FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION, IF INDICATED, SHALL CONFORM WITH UL TESTED STANDARDS AND/OR LOCAL 

REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.
8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING RATED WALLS (INCLUDING PENETRATIONS) WERE CONSTRUCTED 

TO MEET CURRENT REQUIREMENTS FOR A RATED WALL ASSEMBLY, IF DISTURBED, ASSOCIATED OR ADJACENT 
TO PROJECT SCOPE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE M-NCPPC OF ANY NON-CONFORMANCE THAT DO NOT 
APPLY. PROVIDE FIRE SAFING INSULATION OR FIRE SEALANT AROUND PIPES PENETRATING RATED WALLS OR 
FLOORS TO MAINTAIN AN APPLICABLE FIRE RATING AND/OR SMOKE BARRIER. 

9. ABBREVIATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PLANS ARE THOSE IN COMMON USE.  IF THE MEANING OF AN ABBREVIATION 
IS UNCLEAR, NOTIFY THE M-NCPPC FOR CLARIFICATION.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BRACING, STIFFENERS, AND 
CARRIERS WITHIN WALLS AND CEILINGS AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ITEMS TO BE ATTACHED OR HUNG FROM 
WALLS OR CEILINGS TO MAKE THE WORK COMPLETE.

11. PROVIDE SEALANT AT ALL FIXTURES AND CHANGE IN MATERIAL - TYPICAL.
12. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S 

INSTALLATION AND GUARANTEE REQUIREMENTS.
13. THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS OF JOB SITE SAFETY.
14. PROVIDE SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING OR INSTALLATION.
15. ALL ITEMS, EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, AND APPARATUS SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE M-NCPPC.  VERIFY 

THOSE ITEMS TO REMAIN AND CAREFULLY REMOVE AND/OR STORE ON SITE AS DIRECTED BY THE M-NCPPC.  DO 
NOT DISPOSE OF ANY ITEMS WITHOUT CONFIRMATION.

16. REMOVE ALL DEBRIS PROPERLY FROM SITE, EXCEPT THAT LISTED OR MARKED FOR RETENTION.  DISPOSE OF 
DEBRIS LEGALLY AND DO NOT BURN ON SITE NOR ALLOW DEBRIS TO ENTER SEWER OR STORMWATER SYSTEMS.  
DO NOT LET PILED DEBRIS ENDANGER STRUCTURE, BLOCK EXITS, OR ROADWAYS.  UPON DISCOVERY OF ANY 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL, NOTIFY THE M-NCPPC OF THE TYPE, LOCATION, AND EXTENT OF SAME.

17. REMOVAL OF A PARTICULAR ITEM, I.E. WALLS, DOORS, ETC. IS TO INCLUDE RELATED ITEMS SUCH AS ELECTRICAL, 
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND HARDWARE.  CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN NOT TO REMOVE MORE THAN IS NECESSARY 
TO ACCOMMODATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.  ANY SURFACES DISTURBED BY REMOVAL ARE TO BE RETURNED TO 
LIKE-NEW CONDITION WITH NEW MATERIAL TO MATCH SURROUNDING SURFACES.

18. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL WORK SHALL BE NEW AND THE M-NCPPC WILL NOT PROVIDE ANY EQUIPMENT, 
MATERIALS, OR LABOR FOR THE WORK. 

19. ONLY APPROVED PLANS THAT HAVE BEEN SIGNED BY THE APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES SHALL BE USED FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS. 

20. REFER TO M-NCPPC CONSTRUCTION GENERAL CONDITIONS CONTRACT DOCUMENT FOR ADDITIONAL 
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES.

21. INTERIOR WORK AREAS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THOSE APPROVED BY THE M-NCPPC AND PROTECTED FROM DUST, 
ABRASION OR OTHER DETERIORATION, AND SEPARATED FROM OTHER INTERIOR SPACES BY DUST SHIELDS.

22. ALL GROUND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES SHALL BE MONITORED BY AN ARCHAEOLOGIST
23. LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECENDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE 

OVER ALL DRAWINGS. CONTRACOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN WRITING OF ANY DISCREPENCIES. 
24. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP." SHALL MEAN THAT THE CONDITION IS REPRESENTATIVE FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS 

THROUGHOUT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED AND NOTED "TYP." ONLY ONCE, 
WHERE THEY FIRST OCCUR. 

25. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT MEASURE THESE DRAWINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION. 
26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT DRAWINGS ARE THE LATEST ISSUE PRIOR TO COMMENCING BIDDING OR 

CONSTRUCTION. 
27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY, INSTALL, CONNECT, ERECT, CLEAN AND/OR CONDITION MANUFACTURED 

ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND/OR EQUIPMENT PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. IN A CASE OF CONFLICT 
BETWEEN MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN 
WRITTEN CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING. 

28. IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE OWNER'S OCCUPANCY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN ALL SURFACES OF DUST, 
DEBRIS, LOOSE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT, AND LEAVE ALL FLOORS VACUUMED CLEAN. 
REMAINING CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT, IF ANY, SHALL BE MOVED AND TEMPORARILY SECURED 
IN AN AREA DIRECTED BY THE TENANT. 

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE, OBTAIN, AND PAY FOR ALL FEES FOR TRADES PERMITS REQUIRED BY THE 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES, WHERE REQUIRED, AND FINAL WRITE-OFFS FOR 
PROJECT COMPLETION. COPIES OF ALL TRANSACTIONS ARE TO BE FORWARDED TO THE OWNER. 

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE ALL INSPECTIONS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. 
31. ALL DIMENSIONS, NOTES, FINISHES, AND FIXTURES SHOW ON TYPICAL FLOOR PLANS, SECTIONS, OR DETAILS 

SHALL APPLY TO ALL SIMILAR OR OPPOSITE HAND PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS. 
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The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

DWG. #

Historic Needwood Mansion

ADA COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

_________________________________________________

The undersigned does hereby certify that this project has been
designed in accordance with the current ADA Standards for
Accessible Design and all applicable local, State and Federal
requirements.

Registered Professional Printed Name
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2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535
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L-000 LANDSCAPE GENERAL 2024.10.23
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L-003 RAISED RAMP PLAN & DETAILS 2024.10.23

L-004 RAMP ELEVATION 2024.10.23

L-005 RAISED RAMP SECTION & ELEVATIONS 2024.10.23

L-006 SECTIONS & DETAILS 2024.10.23

L-007 RAISED RAMP SECTIONS & DETAILS 2024.10.23

L-008 RAMP DETAILS 2024.10.23

L-009 FENCE & GATE DETAILS 2024.10.23

L-010 STANDARD DETAILS 2024.10.23

LANDSCAPE: 11

LANDSCAPE STRUCTURAL

LS-001 RAMP GENERAL NOTES 2024.11.15

LS-101 RAMP FOUNDATION PLAN 2024.11.15

LS-102 LEVEL 1 FRAMING PLAN 2024.11.15

LS-300 SECTIONS & DETAILS 2024.11.15

LS-500 TYPICAL FOUNDATION DETAILS 2024.11.15

LANDSCAPE STRUCTURAL: 5

ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION

GA0.10 LEGENDS (ARCHITECTURAL) 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION: 1

CODE COMPLIANCE

GC0.00 PROJECT GENERAL INFORMATION 2024.11.15

GC1.00 CODE COMPLIANCE SERIES INFORMATION 2024.11.15

GC1.01 CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 01 2024.11.15

GC1.02 CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 02 2024.11.15

GC1.03 CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 03 2024.11.15

GC1.U1 CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- BASEMENT 2024.11.15

CODE COMPLIANCE: 6

ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION PLANS

AD1.01 DEMOLITION PLAN- LEVEL 01 2024.11.15

AD1.02 DEMOLITION PLAN- LEVEL 02 2024.11.15

AD1.03 DEMOLITION PLAN- LEVEL 03 2024.11.15

AD1.U1 DEMOLITION PLAN- BASEMENT 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL DEMOLITION PLANS: 4

ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION

AE6.01L PARTITION TYPES - METAL STUD 2024.11.15

AE6.05 PARTITION DETAILS 2024.11.15

AE6.13 SCHEDULES 2024.11.15

AE6.14 SCHEDULES 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION: 4

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

AE1.01 FLOOR PLAN- LEVEL 01 2024.11.15

AE1.02 FLOOR PLAN- LEVEL 02 2024.11.15

AE1.03 FLOOR PLAN- LEVEL 03 2024.11.15

AE1.U1 FLOOR PLAN- BASEMENT 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: 4

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS

AE2.01 ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDING 2024.11.15

AE2.02 ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDING 2024.11.15

AE2.03 ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDING 2024.11.15

AE2.04 ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDING 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS: 4

ARCHITETURAL SECTIONS

AE3.01 BUILDING SECTIONS 2024.11.15

AE3.02 BUILDING SECTIONS 2024.11.15

ARCHITETURAL SECTIONS: 2

ARCHITECTURAL ENLARGED PLANS

AE4.30 ENLARGED PLANS 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL ENLARGED PLANS: 1

ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR SECTION DETAILS

AE5.11 EXTERIOR SECTION DETAILS 2024.11.15

AE5.12 EXTERIOR DETAILS 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL EXTERIOR SECTION DETAILS: 2

ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS

AC1.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- LEVEL 01 2024.11.15

AC1.02 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- LEVEL 02 2024.11.15

AC1.03 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- LEVEL 03 2024.11.15

AC1.U1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN- BASEMENT 2024.11.15

ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLANS: 4

INTERIOR DESIGN FINISH PLANS

IN1.01 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN- LEVEL 01 2024.11.15

IN1.02 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN- LEVEL 02 2024.11.15

IN1.03 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN- LEVEL 03 2024.11.15

IN1.U1 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN- BASEMENT 2024.11.15
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INTERIOR DESIGN FINISH PLANS: 4

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

IN4.51 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 2024.11.15

IN4.52 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 2024.11.15

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS: 2

INTERIOR SECTION DETAILS

IN6.13 INTERIOR SECTION DETAILS 2024.11.15

INTERIOR SECTION DETAILS: 1

STRUCTURAL

S-001 GENERAL NOTES 2024.11.15

S-100 BASEMENT FOUNDATION PLAN 2024.11.15

S-101 LEVEL 1 FRAMING PLAN 2024.11.15

S-102 LEVEL 2 FRAMING PLAN 2024.11.15

S-103 LEVEL 3 FRAMING PLAN 2024.11.15

S-104 HIGH ROOF FRAMING PLAN 2024.11.15

S-301 SECTIONS AND DETAILS 2024.11.15

S-302 MASONRY DETAILS 2024.11.15

S-303 LINTEL DETAILS 2024.11.15

STRUCTURAL: 9

PLUMBING INFORMATION

P0.01 PLUMBING NOTES & LEGEND 2024.11.15

PLUMBING INFORMATION: 1

PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS

PD1.00 FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT - DEMO 2024.11.15

PD1.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 - DEMO 2024.11.15

PD1.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2 - DEMO 2024.11.15

PD1.03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3 - DEMO 2024.11.15

PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLANS: 4

PLUMBING PLANS

P1.00 FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT 2024.11.15

P1.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 2024.11.15

P1.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2 2024.11.15

P1.03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3 2024.11.15

P7.01 PLUMBING PIPING DETAILS 2024.11.15

PLUMBING PLANS: 5

MECHANICAL INFORMATION

M0.01 MECHANICAL NOTES & LEGEND 2024.11.15

MECHANICAL INFORMATION: 1

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLANS

MD1.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 - DEMO 2024.11.15

MD1.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2 - DEMO 2024.11.15

MECHANICAL DEMOLITION PLANS: 2

MECHANICAL

M1.00 FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT 2024.11.15

M1.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 2024.11.15

M1.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2 2024.11.15

M1.03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3 2024.11.15

M7.01 DUCTWORK & AIR DEVICE DETAILS 2024.11.15

M7.02 PIPING & EQUIPMENT DETAILS 2024.11.15

M8.01 MECHANICAL CONTROL DIAGRAMS 2024.11.15

M9.01 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES 2024.11.15

MECHANICAL: 8

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION

E0.01 ELECTRICAL LEGEND 2024.11.15

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION: 1

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLANS

ED1.00 FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT - DEMO 2024.11.15

ED1.01 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 1 - DEMO 2024.11.15

ED1.02 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 2 - DEMO 2024.11.15

ED1.03 FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 3 - DEMO 2024.11.15

ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLANS: 4

ELECTRICAL

E1.00 FLOOR PLANS - BASEMENT 2024.11.15

E1.01 FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1 2024.11.15

E1.02 FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 2 2024.11.15

E1.03 FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 3 2024.11.15

E7.01 SCHEDULES 2024.11.15

ELECTRICAL: 5
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LEGEND- OVERALL FLOOR PLANS

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

PARTITION

TEMPORARY PARTITION

BUILDING ELEMENTS

X-33
AE1.U1e

_____________________

BUILDING SECTIONS

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

______________________
X-12

AE1.U1e

BUILDING ELEVATIONS

DETAIL NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

GENERAL NOTES- FLOOR PLANS

1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF PARTITIONS ARE TO FACE OF SUBSTRATE LAYER AS SHOWN IN 
PARTITION TYPES ON A0.11. FINISHES DEPICTED IN FINISH PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE 
NOT SHOWN ON OVERALL FLOOR PLANS. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND 
DETAILS.

2. REFER TO PARTIAL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. OVERALL PLANS ARE INTENDED TO 
PROVIDE CONTEXT FOR PARTIAL PLANS.

3. WHERE WALLS ARE DEMOLISHED, REPAIR FLOOR AND CEILING TO MATCH EXISTING 
ADJACENT IN PROFILE, SIZE, AND COLOR. 

LEGEND- DEMOLITION PLANS

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

BUILDING ELEMENTS

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN

EXISTING SLAB TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMOVED

EXISTING SLAB TO REMAIN

LEGEND- PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

PARTITION

TEMPORARY PARTITION

BUILDING ELEMENTS

M
a

a6 1
1

A

PARTITION TAG: REFER TO A0.11 AND 
A0.12 FOR MORE INFORMATION

10
1a

DOOR TAG (SHOWS DOOR NUMBER): 
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

SLAB

EXISTING SLAB TO REMAIN

GENERAL NOTES- DEMO PLANS

1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF PARTITIONS ARE TO FACE OF SUBSTRATE LAYER AS SHOWN IN 
PARTITION TYPES ON A0.11. FINISHES DEPICTED IN FINISH PLANS AND ELEVATIONS ARE 
NOT SHOWN ON OVERALL FLOOR PLANS. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND 
DETAILS.

2. REFER TO PARTIAL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. OVERALL PLANS ARE INTENDED TO 
PROVIDE CONTEXT FOR PARTIAL PLANS.

GENERAL NOTES- PARTIAL PLANS

1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF PARTITIONS ARE TO FACE OF SUBSTRATE LAYER AS SHOWN 
IN PARTITION TYPES ON A0.11. FINISHES DEPICTED IN FINISH PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 
ARE NOT SHOWN ON PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, 
AND DETAILS.

HISTORICAL NOTES

1. AN ARCHEOLOGICAL MONITOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE ON-SITE DURING ANY GROUND 
DISTURBING ACTIVITY OR WORK IN ARCHEOLOGICALLY SENSITIVE AREAS, INCLUDING 
REMOVAL OF LARGE PLANTS, GRADING, ETC.  IF ARTIFACTS SURFACE, WORK WILL BE 
HALTED WHILE THE MONITOR ASSESSES THE SITUATION.

2. PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY HISTORICAL BUILDING FEATURE OR MATERIAL FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF SALVAGE OR DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 
OF 72-HOURS WRITTEN ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE M-NCPPC.

3. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROPOSES CHANGES TO HISTORIC FEATURES OR MATERIALS THAT 
RESULT IN DEVIATION FROM THESE APPROVED PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY 
THE M-NCPPC IN ADVANCE.  THE PROPOSED CHANGE MAY REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE 
HISTORIC AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION BEFORE ANY CHANGE IS ALLOWED TO 
PROCEED.

4. WHERE DRAWINGS INDICATE “REPAIR” OR “REPLACE”, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE DO SO 
WITH IN-KIND MATERIALS THAT MATCHES THE EXISTING CONDITION WITH RESPECT TO 
MATERIAL TYPE, THICKNESS, FINISH AND/OR TEXTURE.

5. THE M-NCPPC SHALL BE THE JUDGE OF THE RELATIVE HISTORIC SIGNIFICANCE OF ANY 
FEATURE.  NO ELEMENT SHALL BE ALTERED, REMOVED, REUSED OR TAKEN FROM THE 
PREMISES WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE M-NCPPC

DEFINITIONS

DISASSEMBLE: CAREFULLY TAKE APART MATERIALS (OR COMPONENTS) THAT ARE
TO BE SALVAGED AND STORED.

REMOVE: TAKE AWAY MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT TO BE SALVAGED, AND DISPOSE OF
THEM IN A PROPER AND LEGAL MANNER.

REFINISH: MAKE SURFACE REPAIRS AND APPLY A NEW PERMANENT FINISH.

REFURBISH: REPAIR SURFACE AND FUNCTIONALITY OF ITEM TO ASSURE PERMANENT
INTEGRITY, OPERATION AND FINISH APPEARANCE.

REPLACE: REMOVE MATERIAL OR ITEM AND DISPOSE OF IN A PROPER AND LEGAL
MANNER. MANUFACTURER REPLACEMENT THAT MATCHES THE EXISTING IN KIND.

REPAIR: FIX OR MEND EXISTING TO ASSURE PERMANENT INTEGRITY, OPERATION,
AND FINISH APPEARANCE.

RESTORE: REMOVE FINISHES AS NECESSARY, AS WELL AS MATERIAL DAMAGE, IF ANY.
MAKE REPAIRS TO BASE MATERIALS AND REFINISH MATERIAL.

SALVAGE: RETAIN MATERIAL OR ITEM FOR REPAIR AND REINSTALLATION IN PLACE.

TME: TO MATCH EXISTING IN LIKE/KIND MATERIAL, FINISH AND COLOR.

GENERAL NOTES- RCP'S

1. LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR TERMINALS, GRILLES, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, OUTLETS, DATA 
RECEPTACLES, AUDIO/VIDEO CONNECTIONS AND MEDICAL GAS FIXTURES SHOWN ARE 
FOR ARCHITECTURAL COORDINATION AND DIMENSIONAL CONTROL ONLY. REF: 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

2. NOT ALL FIXTURES MAY BE SHOWN ON ARCHTECTURAL ELEVATIONS

3. EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO REMAIN UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

LEGEND- RCP'S

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

PARTITION

TEMPORARY PARTITION

BUILDING ELEMENTS

GB, PLASTER, OR 
STUCCO CEILING- REF: 
CEILING TAGS

24"x24" ACOUSTIC TILE 
CEILING SYSTEM- REF: 
CEILING TAGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS

24"x48" ACOUSTIC TILE 
CEILING SYSTEM- REF: 
CEILING TAGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS

RETURN AIR GRILLE (DIAGONAL HATCH-
SYMBOL SHAPES WILL VARY)

SUPPLY AIR GRILLE (CROSSHATCH-
SYMBOL SHAPES WILL VARY)

LIGHT FIXTURE (SHADED- SYMBOL 
SHAPES WILL VARY)

CEILING TYPE

HEIGHT ABOVE LEVEL 
(NOT FINISH FLOOR)

MATERIAL FINISH

HEIGHT ABOVE LEVEL 
(NOT FINISH FLOOR)

EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE (SHADED-
SYMBOL SHAPES WILL VARY)

EXIT SIGN: TWO FILLED QUADRANTS 
INDICATE TWO SIDED SIGN (HATCHED 
AREAS INDICATE DIRECTIONS SIGN IS 
VISIBLE FROM)

DOOR (SWING SHOWN FOR 
FIXTURE COORDINATION)

10'-0"GB21

10'-0"

PT1

GENERAL NOTES- EXTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS

1. ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS WITH 
TWO (2) FINISH COATS. PAINTED WINDOWS TO INCLUDE WINDOWS THAT WERE NOT 
REPAIRED. 

2. IDENTIFY, REPAIR OR REMOVE MISCELLANEOUS FAILING CABLES, SEALANT AND SEMI-
ABANDONED PIPE PENETRATIONS ON EXTERIOR WALLS. 

LEGEND- EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

BIOLOGICAL GROWTH - SEE NOTE 3 

REPOINTING - SEE NOTE 1

BIOLOGICAL GROWTH & REPOINTING - SEE NOTE 1 AND 3

LEGEND- FINISH PLANS

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

PARTITION

TEMPORARY PARTITION

BUILDING ELEMENTS

PT1

WB1

WALL AND BASE FINISH MARKERS

WHERE "LINE" TYPE IS USED, FINISH AND BASE 
TERMINATE AT "DIAGONAL" LINE ENDS

WHERE NO LINES EXIST, FINISH AND BASE 
TYPICAL ON ALL WALLS IN ROOM, EXCEPT 
WHERE "LINE" TYPE SHOWN

CORNER GUARD- REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

CORNER GUARD (WALL END STYLE)- REFER 
TO SPECIFICATIONS

FFE ITEM (SHADED)- REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS

FFE ITEM- SCHEDULE MARK (ITEM TYPE)

WALL PROTECTION- REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS

FO1

GENERAL NOTES- FINISH PLANS

1. DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF PARTITIONS ARE TO FACE OF SUBSTRATE LAYER AS SHOWN 
IN PARTITION TYPES ON A0.11. FINISHES DEPICTED IN FINISH PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 
ARE NOT SHOWN ON PARTIAL FLOOR PLANS. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS, ELEVATIONS, 
AND DETAILS.
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THIS SCOPE IS WITHIN AN EXISTING BUILDING WITH LIMITED WORK AREAS INCLUDING THE BASEMENT, FIRST, 
SECOND, AND THIRD FLOORS. WORK INCLUDES A NEW ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM AND AMBULATORY RESTROOM, 
UPDATED FINISHES, STRUCTURAL REPAIRS, INSTALLATION OF VENTILATION AIR, COOLING AND DEHUMIDIFICATION 
SYSTEMS, UPDATED PLUMBING FIXTURES, AND THE RECONFIGURATION OF SECOND FLOOR OFFICES. MODIFICATIONS 
TO THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL WILL OCCUR FOR UPDATED LIGHTING AND TO SUPPORT THE NEW HVAC SYSTEM.

ON THE EXTERIOR, A NEW EXTERIOR RAMP AND ADA COMPLIANT PARKING SPACE WILL BE INSTALLED FOR ADA 
ACCESSIBILITY. MODIFICATIONS TO THE EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM WILL OCCUR TO COMBINE DOWNSPOUTS AND 
DRAIN WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDING'S FOUNDATION. 

PROJECT SCOPE DESCRIPTION:

BUILDING INFORMATION:
A) OCCUPANCY AND CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: IIB & IIIB
OCCUPANCY TYPE: BUSINESS (B)

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: EXISTING
ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT: 55 FEET

CLASSIFICATION OF WORK (IEBC CH. 5):  ALTERATION LEVEL 2

ACTUAL STORIES ABOVE GRADE: 3 
ALLOWABLE STORIES ABOVE GRADE (IBC TABLE 504.4): 3

B) FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS

IBC TABLE 601

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 HR 
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR: 2 HR 
BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR: 1 HR 
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - EXTERIOR: 0 HR 
NON BEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS - INTERIOR: 0 HR 
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:  0 HR  
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0 HR 

NOTE: WORK SCOPE WILL NOT INCLUDE CHANGES TO EXISTING FIRE RATINGS OR EXISTING RATED 
ASSEMBLIES. 

C) MEANS OF EGRESS ANALYSIS 

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION (IBC 1004): 
BUSINESS OCCUPANCY: 150 GROSS PER OCCUPANT
STORAGE: 300 GROSS PER OCCUPANT
ASSEMBLY (TABLES AND CHAIRS): 15 NET PER OCCUPANT 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM: 300 GROSS 

NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED (IBC 1006): 2 
NUMER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 4

MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (IBC TABLE 1006.2.1): 75 FEET
MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL PROVIDED: 45 FEET 3 INCHES  

MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (IBC TABLE 1017.2): 200 FEET
MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PROVIDED: 129 FEET 7 INCHES 

CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED (IBC TABLE 1020.1): 0 HR

MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH REQUIRED (IBC TABLE 1020.2): 44 INCHES
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH PROVIDED: 51 INCHES

MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR LENGTH (IBC 1020.5): 20 FT 
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR PROVIDED: N/A

D) FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (IBC SECTION 903): NOT REQUIRED
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM: NOT REQUIRED
AUTOMATIC FIRE DETECTION (SMOKE DETECTION): NOT REQUIRED 

E) AREA TABULATION
BUILDING AREA
BASEMENT: 2,440 SF 
FIRST FLOOR: 2,440 SF 
SECOND FLOOR: 2,440 SF
THIRD FLOOR: 1,152 SF 

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 8,472 SF 

WORK SCOPE
BASEMENT: 74 SF
FIRST FLOOR: 829 SF
SECOND FLOOR: 315 SF
THIRD FLOOR: 0 SF

TOTAL WORK AREA: 1,218 SF

LIFE SAFETY CODE: 2015 NFPA Life Safety Code 

BUILDING CODE: 2018 International Building Code 
2018  International Building Code ER 31-19 
Chapter 8 County Building Code
2018 International Existing Building Code
2015 International Building Code Amendments 
Chapter 35 of IBC-2018 Referenced Standards  

PLUMBING & FUEL CODE: 2021 WSSC Water Plumbing and Fuel Gas Code 

MECHANICAL CODE: 2018 International Mechanical Code (IMC) 
Montgomery County Code Chapter 8 (Mechanical) 

ELECTRICAL CODE: 2018 International Energy Conservation Code (IECC) 
Montgomery County Code Chapter 17 (Electrical) 
NFPA 70 (National Electric Code)   

FIRE CODE: 2015 NFPA Fire Code 

ENERGY CODE: 2018 International Green Construction Code Published
2015 International Green Construction Code 

ACCESSIBILITY CODE: MARYLAND ACCESSIBILITY CODE 

APPLICABLE CODES:

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MDJURISDICTION:

ABBREVIATIONS
THESE ABBREVIATIONS ARE BASED ON STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS THAT ARE USED IN CONSTRUCTION. HOWEVER, ALL ABBREVIATIONS MUST BE REVIEWED IN CONTEXT 
AND FINAL INTERPRETATION IS BY THE ARCHITECT. NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS THAT ARE LISTED ARE USED IN THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS.
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" INCHES

# POUND OR NUMBER

& AND

' FOOT (FEET)

(E) EXISTING

356

360

< ANGLE

@ AT

CL CENTERLINE

A/C AIR CONDITIONING

AAD ATTIC ACCESS DOOR

AAP ATTIC ACCESS PANEL

AB ANCHOR BOLT

ABV ABOVE

ACOUS ACOUSTICAL

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

AD AREA DRAIN, ACOUSTIC DIMENSIONS

ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

ADD ADDENDUM, ADDITION

ADJ ADJUSTABLE, ADJUSTMENT

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AGGR AGGREGATE

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

AMSMV ADHERED MANUFACTURED STONE MASONRY VENEER

AOR AREA OF REFUGE

AP ACCESS PANEL

APPROX APPROXIMATE

APT APARTMENT

ARCH ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL

ASB ASBESTOS

ASPH ASPHALT

BATH BATHROOM

BD BOARD

BEL BELOW

BITUM BITUMINOUS

BLDG BUILDING

BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BM BENCHMARK

BOF BOTTOM OF FOOTING

BOH BACK OF HOUSE

BOP BOTTOM OF PLATE

BOT BOTTOM

BOW BOTTOM OF WALL

BPL BEARING PLATE

BR BEDROOM

BRG BEARING

BRK BRICK

BSMT BASEMENT

BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING

CAB CABINET

CB CATCH BASIN

CEM CEMENT

CER CERAMIC

CF CUBIC FOOT

CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

CG CORNER GUARD

CH COAT HOOK

CI CAST IRON

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CL CENTERLINE, CLEARANCE

CLG CEILING

CLKG CAULKING

CLOS CLOSET

CLR CLEAR(ANCE)

CMT CERAMIC MOSAIC TILE

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CNTR COUNTER

CO CASED OPENING, CLEAN OUT

COL COLUMN

CONC CONCRETE

CONN CONNECTION

CONST CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

CORR CORRIDOR,  CORRUGATED

CPT CARPET

CR CHAIR RAIL

CRS COLD ROLLED STEEL

CSMT CASEMENT

CT CERAMIC TILE

CTR CENTER, COUNTER

CTSK COUNTERSUNK

CW CURTAIN WALL

CY CUBIC YARD

D DRYER, DISPOSAL

DB DECIBEL

DBL DOUBLE

DEMO DEMOLISH

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DET, DTL DETAIL

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DH DOUBLE HUNG

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIFF DIFFUSER

DIM DIMENSION

DISP DISPENSER

DIV DIVISION

DL DEAD LOAD

DN DOWN

DO DOOR OPENING

DR DOOR

DS DOWNSPOUT

DSP DRY STANDPIPE

DW DISHWASHER

DWG DRAWING

DWR DRAWER

E EAST

EA EACH

EF EXHAUST FAN

EHW ENGINEERED HARDWOOD

EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATED FINISHING SYSTEM

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ELEV ELEVATOR

EMER EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSURE

ENG ENGINEER

ENT ENTRANCE

EOC EDGE OF CARPET

EOS EDGE OF SLAB

EP ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EXH EXHAUST

EXIST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION, EXPOSED

EXT EXTERIOR

F FARENHEIT

FA FIRE ALARM

FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FAS FASTEN

FB FLAT BAR

FCB FIBER-CEMENT BOARD

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDN FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FF FINISHED FLOOR

FF&E FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT

FFS FACE OF FINISHED SURFACE

FGL FIBERGLASS

FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FIN FINISH(ED)

FIXT FIXTURE

FJ FLOOR JOIST

FLASH FLASHING

FLR FLOOR

FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FOB FACE OF BRICK

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE

FOF FACE OF FINISH

FOH FRONT OF HOUSE

FOS FACE OF STUD

FP FIREPLACE

FPRF FIREPROOF

FR FIRE RATED

FRIG REFRIGERATOR

FRMG FRAMING

FRT FIRE RETARDANT TREATED

FS FULL SIZE

FT FOOT OR FEET

FTG FOOTING

FURN FURNISH(ING), FURNITURE

FURR FURRING

FUT FUTURE

FWC FABRIC WALL COVERING

GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GB GRAB BAR

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GDR GUARD RAIL

GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPT

GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT

GFRC GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE

GI GALVANIZED IRON

GL GLASS, GLAZED, GLAZING

GND GROUND

GOVT GOVERNMENT

GR GRADE

GWB GYPSUM WALLBOARD

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

H HIGH

HB HOSE BIB

HC HANDICAP, HOLLOW CORE

HCW HOLLOW WOOD CORE

HD HEAVY DUTY

HDR HEADER

HDW HARDWARE

HM HOLLOW METAL

HO HOLD OPEN

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HR HOUR, HANDRAIL

HT HEIGHT

HTG HEATING

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING

HW HOT WATER

HWD HARDWOOD

HWH HOT WATER HEATER

IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IN INCH

INCL INCLUDE, INCLUDING

IND INDUSTRIAL

INFO INFORMATION

INSUL INSULATION, INSULATE

INT INTERIOR, INTERNAL

INV INVERT

J JOIST

JAN JANITOR

JCT JUNCTION

JST JOIST

JT JOINT

KDN KNOCKDOWN

KIT KITCHEN

KO KNOCKOUT

KP KICK PLATE

L LENGTH, LONG

LA LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

LAB LABORATORY

LAD LADDER

LAM LAMINATE(D)

LAV LAVATORY

LBL LABEL

LBR LUMBER

LD LINEAR DIFFUSER

LF LINEAR FOOT

LH LEFT HAND

LIN LINEAR, LINEN

LKR LOCKER

LL LIVE LOAD

LNDG LANDING

LNT LINTEL

LOC LOCATION

LR LIVING ROOM

LT LIGHT

LTWT LIGHTWEIGHT

LUM LUMINOUS

LV LOW VOLTAGE

LVR LOUVER

LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE

M METER

MACH MACHINE

MAINT MAINTENANCE

MAN MANUAL

MAS MASONRY

MAT MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MB MARKER BOARD

MC MEDICINE CABINET

MDF MEDIUM DENISTY FIBER BOARD

MDO MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY

MECH MECHANICAL

MEMB MEMBRANE

MEZZ MEZZANINE

MFD MANUFACTURED

MFR MANUFACTURER

MH MANHOLE

MIN MINIMUM

MIR MIRROR

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

MLD MOLDING

MM MILLIMETER

MO MASONRY OPENING

MOD MODULAR

MOV MOVABLE

MR MOISTURE RESISTANT

MRT MOISTURE RESISTANCE TREATED

MTD MOUNTED

MTL METAL

MULL MULLION

MULT MULTIPLE

MWK MILLWORK

N NORTH

N/A NOT APPLICABLE

NAT NATURAL

NEC NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

NEO NEOPRENE

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO or # NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NR NOISE REDUCTION

NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT

NS NON-SLIP

NTS NOT TO SCALE

O/A OVERALL

O/H OVERHEAD

O/O OUT TO OUT

OBS OBSCURE

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OF/CI OWNER FURNISHED/ CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

OF/OI OWNER FURNISHED/ OWNER INSTALLED

OFF OFFICE

OH OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE

OSB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD

PAN PANTRY

PAR PARALLEL

PAV PAVEMENT

PB PARTICLE BOARD

PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT

PED PEDESTAL, PEDESTRIAN

PERF PERFORATE(D)

PERIM PERIMETER

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PKG PARKING

PL PLATE

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLAS PLASTER

PLBG PLUMBING

PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

PR PAIR

PRCST PRE-CAST

PREFAB PREFABRICATED

PREFIN PREFINISHED

PREP PREPARATION

PROD PRODUCTION

PROJ PROJECT(OR), PROJECTION

PS PROJECTION SCREEN

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PT PRESSURE TREATED

PTD PAINTED, PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

PTD/R COMBO. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & RECEPTACLE

PTN PARTITION

PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE

PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

PWR POWER

QT QUARRY TILE

QTR QUARTER

QTY QUANTITY

QUAD QUADRANT

R RISER, RISE

RA RETURN AIR

RAD RADIUS

RB RUBBER BASE

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RD ROOF DRAIN

REBAR REINFORCING BAR

REC RECESSED

RECPT RECEPTION, RECEPTACLE

REF. REFRIGERATOR

REF: REFER TO, REFERENCE

REINF REINFORCED

REPRO REPRODUCE, REPRODUCTION

REQD REQUIRED

RESIL RESILIENT

RET RETURN

REV REVISE, REVISION

RGTR REGISTER

RH RIGHT HAND

RM ROOM

RO ROUGH OPENING

ROW RIGHT OF WAY

RS ROD & SHELF

RT RIGHT

RWD REDWOOD

RWL RAIN WATER LEADER

S SOUTH

S/S STAINLESS STEEL

SAFB SOUND ATTENUATING FIRE BLANKET

SAM SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE

SAN SANITARY

SC SOLID CORE

SCD SEAT COVER DISPENSER

SCHED SCHEDULE(D)

SD SMOKE DETECTOR

SECT SECTION, SECTOR

SEP SEPARATE, SEPARATION

SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET), STOREFRONT

SGD SLIDING GLASS DOOR

SGL SINGLE

SH SHELF, SINGLE HUNG

SHLVG SHELVING

SHT SHEET

SHWR SHOWER

SIM SIMILAR

SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SNR SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SQ SQUARE

SR SHOWER ROD

SSK SERVICE SINK

SST STAINLESS STEEL

ST STUCCO

STA STATION

STC SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT

STD STANDARD

STK OPEN STACKED SHELVING

STL STEEL

STOR STORAGE

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

SURF SURFACE

SUSP SUSPEND(ED)

SV SHEET VINYL

SVC SERVICE

SW SHEAR WALL

SYM SYMETRICAL

SYS SYSTEM

1/8" = 1'-0"
GC0.00

A4
SYMBOLS LEGEND

T TREAD(S)

T&B TOP & BOTTOM

T&G TONGUE & GROOVE

TB TOWEL BAR, TACK BOARD, THROUGH BOLT

TC TOP OF CURB

TEL TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPERED, TEMPERATURE

TER TERRACE, TERRAZZO

THK THICK

TLT TOILET

TOC TOP OF CONCRETE

TOP TOP OF PLATE

TOW TOP OF WALL

TP TOP OF PAVEMENT

TPH TOILET PAPER HOLDER

TRTD TREATED

TS TUBULAR STEEL

TV TELEVISION

TYP TYPICAL

UC UNDER COUNTER

UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC.

UNF UNFINISHED

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

UR URINAL

UTIL UTILITY

VAR VARIES, VARIABLE, VARIOUS

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VERT VERTICAL

VEST VESTIBULE

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

VOL VOLUME

VP VINYL PLANK

VWC VINYL WALL COVERING

W WEST, WIDE, WIDTH, WASHER

W/ WITH

W/D WASHER / DRYER

W/O WITHOUT

WC WATER CLOSET

WD WOOD

WDW WINDOW

WF WIDE FLANGE

WGL WIRED GLASS

WH WATER HEATER

WI WROUGHT IRON

WIC WALK IN CLOSET

WP WATERPROOF(ING)

WR WATER RESISTANT, WASTE RECEPTACLE

WRB WEATHER-RESISTANT BARRIER

WS WEAHTERSTRIPPING

WSCT WAINSCOT

WT WEIGHT

YD YARD

MICHAEL
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LEGEND- CODE COMP PLANS

EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN

SMOKE BARRIER

TEMPORARY PARTITION

BUILDING ELEMENTS

1 HR FIRE BARRIER

1 HR FIRE / SMOKE BARRIER

2 HR FIRE BARRIER

2 HR FIRE / SMOKE BARRIER

3 HR FIRE BARRIER

3 HR FIRE / SMOKE BARRIER

4 HR FIRE BARRIER

4 HR FIRE / SMOKE BARRIER

19'-7"Cx

19'-7"Ex

19'-7"

DISTANCE- COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

DISTANCE- EGRESS PATH

DISTANCE- BETWEEN FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

PATH DISTANCE

PATH NUMBER

PATH

180

45
32

100a
45

100a

FIRE RATED DOOR

OCCUPANTS SERVED (EGRESS)
OCCUPANTS REQUIRED (EGRESS)

FIRE RATING OF DOOR

DOOR NUMBER

EXIT SIGN: AT EXIT (ONE SIDED)

EXIT SIGN: EXIT DIRECTION (ONE SIDED)

EXIT SIGN: MULTIPLE EXIT DIRECTION (ONE 
SIDED)

EXIT SIGN: TWO FILLED QUADRANTS INDICATE 
TWO SIDED SIGN (HATCHED AREAS INDICATE 
DIRECTIONS SIGN IS VISIBLE FROM)

FEC11

FEC12
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

FEC13

FE01

ACCESSIBLE PATH

GENERAL NOTES- CODE  PLANS

1. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS SHOWN ARE MINIMUM RATINGS REQUIRED. REFER TO 
PARTITION TYPES ON A0.11, AND SPECIFICATIONS, FOR MORE INFORMATION

2. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS IN PARTITIONS ARE SHOWN WHERE PARTITIONS ARE NOT CUT 
BY DOORS, WINDOWS, STOREFRONTS, OR OTHER OBJECTS. RATED PARTITION MAY EXIST 
ABOVE OBJECTS. 
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SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

GC1.00

CODE COMPLIANCE SERIES
INFORMATION

KLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/16" = 1'-0"
GC1.00

D6
LEGEND- CODE PLAN

LIFE SAFETY-OCCUPANCY- BUILDING

NUMBER NAME AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CURRENT

REV

002 STORAGE 172.15 SF 300.00 SF 1

004 MECHANICAL ROOM 314.70 SF 300.00 SF 2

005 STORAGE 342.33 SF 300.00 SF 2

006 STORAGE 27.66 SF 300.00 SF 1

007 STORAGE 233.22 SF 300.00 SF 1

008 STORAGE 233.22 SF 300.00 SF 1

009 STORAGE 312.82 SF 300.00 SF 2

010 STORAGE 398.68 SF 300.00 SF 2

2034.79 SF 12

104 CONFERENCE ROOM 340.68 SF 15.00 SF 23

105 ADMINISTRATION ROOM 347.53 SF 150.00 SF 3

107 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM 48.49 SF 150.00 SF 1

108 CATALOGING ROOM 396.01 SF 150.00 SF 3

109 STAFF BREAK ROOM 340.74 SF 150.00 SF 3

110 WET PROCESSING ROOM 373.50 SF 150.00 SF 3

112A SOUTH PORCH 496.16 SF 7.00 SF 71

112B SOUTH PORCH 208.79 SF 7.00 SF 30

2551.89 SF 137

204 NORTH OFFICE 342.80 SF 150.00 SF 3

205 SOUTH OFFICE 254.51 SF 150.00 SF 2

207 STORAGE ROOM 57.46 SF 300.00 SF 1

208 WEST OFFICE 394.80 SF 150.00 SF 3

208A MECHANICAL CLOSET 18.00 SF 300.00 SF 1

209 OFFICE 194.94 SF 150.00 SF 2

212 OFFICE 112.47 SF 150.00 SF 1

213 OFFICE 161.73 SF 150.00 SF 2

1536.71 SF 15

304 STORAGE - FURNITURE 360.89 SF 300.00 SF 2

305 STORAGE - EDUCATION MATERIALS 371.73 SF 300.00 SF 2

732.63 SF 4

6856.01 SF 168

PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIRED

NUMBER NAME PLUMBING OCCUPANCY KEY AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS

WATER CLOSETS LAVS

BATHING DRINKING CURRENT REVMALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

BASEMENT

002 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

004 MECHANICAL ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

005 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

006 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

007 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

008 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

009 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

010 STORAGE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

LEVEL 01

104 CONFERENCE ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 15.00 SF 23 0.366905 0.366905 0.280655 0.280655 0.23

105 ADMINISTRATION ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 3 0.047857 0.047857 0.036607 0.036607 0.03

107 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

108 CATALOGING ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 3 0.047857 0.047857 0.036607 0.036607 0.03

109 STAFF BREAK ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 3 0.047857 0.047857 0.036607 0.036607 0.03

110 WET PROCESSING ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 3 0.047857 0.047857 0.036607 0.036607 0.03

112A SOUTH PORCH (none) 7.00 SF 71

112B SOUTH PORCH (none) 7.00 SF 30

LEVEL 02

204 NORTH OFFICE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 3 0.047857 0.047857 0.036607 0.036607 0.03

205 SOUTH OFFICE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

207 STORAGE ROOM (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

208 WEST OFFICE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 3 0.047857 0.047857 0.036607 0.036607 0.03

208A MECHANICAL CLOSET (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

209 OFFICE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

212 OFFICE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 1 0.015952 0.015952 0.012202 0.012202 0.01

213 OFFICE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 150.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

LEVEL 03

304 STORAGE - FURNITURE (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

305 STORAGE - EDUCATION MATERIALS (IBC 2018) B: BUSINESSES, PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, MERCHANDISING, OFFICE BUILDINGS, LIGHT INDUSTRIAL 300.00 SF 2 0.031905 0.031905 0.024405 0.024405 0.02

168 1.06881 1.06881 0.81756 0.81756 0 0.67

PLUMBING FIXTURES PROVIDED
LEVEL SERVED SEX SERVED TAG DESCRIPTION COUNT CURRENT REV

BASEMENT M/F UTILITY SINK 2

BASEMENT M/F LAVATORY, WALL MOUNTED 1

BASEMENT M/F TOILET, TANK STYLE 1

4

LEVEL 01 M/F WATER DISPENSER 1

LEVEL 01 M/F LAVATORY, WALL MOUNTED 1

LEVEL 01 M/F TOILET, TANK STYLE 1

3

LEVEL 02 M/F LAVATORY, WALL MOUNTED 3

LEVEL 02 M/F BATHTUB, 30x60 2

LEVEL 02 M/F BATHTUB, 30x65 1

LEVEL 02 M/F TOILET, TANK STYLE 3

9

MICHAEL
GRAVES

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed
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8.56 SF

CLOSET
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The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

GC1.01

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 01KLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/4" = 1'-0"
GC1.01

A1
CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 01

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

LIFE SAFETY-OCCUPANCY- LEVEL 01

NUMBER NAME AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CURRENT

REV

104 CONFERENCE ROOM 340.68 SF 15.00 SF 23

105 ADMINISTRATION ROOM 347.53 SF 150.00 SF 3

107 ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM 48.49 SF 150.00 SF 1

108 CATALOGING ROOM 396.01 SF 150.00 SF 3

109 STAFF BREAK ROOM 340.74 SF 150.00 SF 3

110 WET PROCESSING ROOM 373.50 SF 150.00 SF 3

1846.94 SF 36

EXITING REQUIREMENTS- LEVEL 01

NAME AREA OCCUPANTS

EXIT WIDTHS REQUIRED CURRENT
REVHORIZ EXITS STAIRS

<varies> 2888.29 SF 137 27.40" 41.10"

MICHAEL
GRAVES

LIFE SAFETY-OCCUPANCY- LEVEL 01 PORCH

NUMBER NAME AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CURRENT

REV

112A SOUTH PORCH 496.16 SF 7.00 SF 71

112B SOUTH PORCH 208.79 SF 7.00 SF 30

704.95 SF 101

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed



DN
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109'-8"E4

DN
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D
N

The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

GC1.02

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 02KLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

LIFE SAFETY-OCCUPANCY- LEVEL 02

NUMBER NAME AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CURRENT

REV

204 NORTH OFFICE 342.80 SF 150.00 SF 3

205 SOUTH OFFICE 254.51 SF 150.00 SF 2

207 STORAGE ROOM 57.46 SF 300.00 SF 1

208 WEST OFFICE 394.80 SF 150.00 SF 3

208A MECHANICAL CLOSET 18.00 SF 300.00 SF 1

209 OFFICE 194.94 SF 150.00 SF 2

212 OFFICE 112.47 SF 150.00 SF 1

213 OFFICE 161.73 SF 150.00 SF 2

1536.71 SF 15

1/4" = 1'-0"
GC1.02

A1
CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 02

EXITING REQUIREMENTS- LEVEL 02

NAME AREA OCCUPANTS

EXIT WIDTHS REQUIRED CURRENT
REVHORIZ EXITS STAIRS

<varies> 2124.59 SF 15 3.00" 4.50"

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed



360.89 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE - FURNITURE

304

300 SF/OCC=2

371.73 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE - EDUCATION MATERIALS
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300 SF/OCC=2
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BATHROOM
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71.50 SF

VESTIBULE
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89.59 SF

CORRIDOR

301

15.67 SF

CLOSET

301A

121'-11"E7

129'-7"E6

D
N

D
N

The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

 Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG
KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

GC1.03
CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 03KLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)
CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08
2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

1/4" = 1'-0"
GC1.03

A1
CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- LEVEL 03

LIFE SAFETY-OCCUPANCY- LEVEL 03

NUMBER NAME AREA AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CURRENT

REV

304 STORAGE - FURNITURE 360.89 SF 300.00 SF 2

305 STORAGE - EDUCATION MATERIALS 371.73 SF 300.00 SF 2

732.63 SF 4

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

EXITING REQUIREMENTS- LEVEL 03

NAME AREA OCCUPANTS

EXIT WIDTHS REQUIRED CURRENT
REVHORIZ EXITS STAIRS

<varies> 981.31 SF 4 0.80" 1.20"

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed



233.22 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

008

300 SF/OCC=1

233.22 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

007

300 SF/OCC=1

342.33 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

005

300 SF/OCC=2

314.70 SF

STORAGE/MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL ROOM

004

300 SF/OCC=2

27.66 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

006

300 SF/OCC=1

172.15 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

002

300 SF/OCC=1

100.87 SF

CORRIDOR

001

45.00 SF

UNISEX ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM

003

312.82 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

009

300 SF/OCC=2

398.68 SF

STORAGE, STOCK, SHIPPING

STORAGE

010

300 SF/OCC=2

50'-7"E9

98'-6"E8

U
P

U
P

U
P

U
P

UP

The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

GC1.U1

CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN-
BASEMENT

Checker

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/4" = 1'-0"
GC1.U1

A1
CODE COMPLIANCE PLAN- BASEMENT

LIFE SAFETY-OCCUPANCY- LEVEL U1

NUMBER NAME AREA Level AREA PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS
CURRENT

REV

002 STORAGE 172.15 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 1

004 MECHANICAL ROOM 314.70 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 2

005 STORAGE 342.33 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 2

006 STORAGE 27.66 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 1

007 STORAGE 233.22 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 1

008 STORAGE 233.22 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 1

009 STORAGE 312.82 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 2

010 STORAGE 398.68 SF BASEMENT 300.00 SF 2

2034.79 SF 12

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

EXITING REQUIREMENTS- LEVEL U1

NAME AREA OCCUPANTS

EXIT WIDTHS REQUIRED CURRENT
REVHORIZ EXITS STAIRS

<varies> 2180.66 SF 12 2.40" 3.60"

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed
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D
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The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AD1.01

DEMOLITION PLAN- LEVEL 01KLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/4" = 1'-0"
AD1.01

A3
DEMOLITION PLAN-OVERALL- LEVEL 01

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

N DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

2 SALVAGE WOOD PANELS AND ASSOCIATED TRIM FOR REINSTALLATION.

3 DEMOLISH FRAME WALL.

4 REMOVE TOILET

5 REMOVE SINK, CASEWORK, AND COUNTER

9 REMOVE PLUMBING FIXTURES

9 SALVAGE DOOR PANEL FOR REINSTALLATION. EXISTING FRAME AND TRIM TO REMAIN.

11 SALVAGE DOOR FOR REINSTALLATION.

14 ALTERNATE: SALVAGE EXISTING SINK, STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER, AND FAUCET FOR REINSTALLATION.
REMOVE BASE AND WALL CASEWORK, APPLIANCES, WALL FINISHES, EXISTING FLOOR FINISH AND
SUBFLOOR, AND EXISTING CEILING FINISH IN WET PROCESSING ROOM ONLY.

15 REMOVE EXISTING RAILING(S).

16 REMOVE EXISTING STAIRS.

17 SALVAGE SCREEN PORCH FRAMING FOR REINSTALLATION.

22 REMOVE EXISTING WATER DISPENSER.

23 REMOVE DOOR.

24 DEMOLISH CONCRETE WALL

25 AT INDICATED LOCATION, REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD.

28 REMOVE EXISTING MIRROR.

29 REMOVE EXISTING WALL MOUNTED TOWEL DISPENSER.

30 REMOVE EXISTING TOWEL BAR.

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed
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The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD
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KLG
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NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AD1.02

DEMOLITION PLAN- LEVEL 02KLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/4" = 1'-0"
AD1.02

A1
DEMOLITION PLAN-OVERALL- LEVEL 02

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

N DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

1 SALVAGE DOOR AND ASSOCIATED TRIM AND DELIVER TO OWNER. LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

4 REMOVE TOILET

6 REMOVE LAVATORY

7 DEMOLISH SHOWER

8 SALVAGE RADIATOR AND RADIATOR COVER. CONTRACTOR TO SET ASIDE FOR OWNER REMOVAL FROM SITE.

20 REMOVE WALL TILE

21 SALVAGE WOOD WALL TRIM.

23 REMOVE DOOR.

26 SALVAGE DOOR (AND TRANSOM DOOR IF APPLICABLE), FRAME, AND ASSOCIATED TRIM FOR
REINSTALLATION.

29 REMOVE EXISTING WALL MOUNTED TOWEL DISPENSER.

30 REMOVE EXISTING TOWEL BAR.

32 WIDEN OPENING

33 REMOVE SHELF(VES).

34 REMOVE CLOTHES ROD.

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt
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Reviewed
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Park and Planning Commission
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2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description
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DEMOLITION PLAN- LEVEL 03KLG
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/4" = 1'-0"
AD1.03

A1
DEMOLITION PLAN-OVERALL- LEVEL 03

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

N DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

4 REMOVE TOILET

6 REMOVE LAVATORY

13 REMOVE PLYWOOD AND WOOD PANEL COVERING OPENING.

19 REMOVE BATHTUB

MICHAEL
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Approval stamp - Burditt
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Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
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BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15
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6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AD1.U1

DEMOLITION PLAN- BASEMENTKLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

N DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

1 SALVAGE DOOR AND ASSOCIATED TRIM AND DELIVER TO OWNER. LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER.

4 REMOVE TOILET

10 REMOVE PLYWOOD

12 REMOVE WINDOW AC UNIT AND METAL PANEL

15 REMOVE EXISTING RAILING(S).

16 REMOVE EXISTING STAIRS.

18 REMOVE LAVATORY

19 REMOVE BATHTUB

23 REMOVE DOOR.

27 RELOCATED DOWNSPOUT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR NEW LOCATION.

28 REMOVE EXISTING MIRROR.

30 REMOVE EXISTING TOWEL BAR.

34 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD BASE.

35 REMOVE EXISTING VCT FLOORING.

36 REMOVE WOOD THRESHOLD.

1/4" = 1'-0"
AD1.U1

A1
DEMOLITION PLAN-OVERALL- BASEMENT

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed



PLAN

SILL

HOLD SUBSTRATE 1/2"
OFF FINISH FLOOR

ONE LAYER 5/8"
GYPSUM WALL BOARD
ON METAL STUDS

REFER TO PARTITION
TAG FOR FIRE RATING,
HEIGHT / HEAD
CONDITION DETAIL,
AND INSULATION
INFORMATION (SHOWN
HERE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY-
MAY NOT EXIST)

PLAN

SILL

HOLD SUBSTRATE 1/2"
OFF FINISH FLOOR

ONE LAYER 5/8"
GYPSUM WALL BOARD
EACH SIDE ON METAL
STUDS

REFER TO PARTITION
TAG FOR FIRE RATING,
HEIGHT / HEAD
CONDITION DETAIL,
AND INSULATION
INFORMATION (SHOWN
HERE FOR
REFERENCE ONLY-
MAY NOT EXIST)

Aaa3
1 1 T

PARTITION TAG 
VALUE, SEE 
PARTITION 
TYPES

CORE TYPE

SUBSTRATE 
CONFIGURATION 1

HEIGHT / HEAD 
CONDITION 

DETAIL 
REFERENCE

FIRE RATING: 
REFER TO UL 
ASSEMBLY FOR  
RATING VALUE

INSULATION 
TYPE

CORE TYPES
C. CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE 

G. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT (GROUTED SOLID)
H. CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT (HOLLOW)

M. METAL STUD FRAMING / METAL FURRING
MM. METAL STUD FRAMING (2 ROWS, PARALLEL WITH PRESCRIBED AIR GAP BETWEEN)

S. METAL SHAFT WALL CH STUD

T. TILT-UP CONCRETE PANEL

W. WOOD STUD FRAMING / WOOD FURRING
WW. WOOD STUD FRAMING (2 ROWS, PARALLEL WITH PRESCRIBED AIR GAP BETWEEN)

a. 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER)
b. 5/8" GWB (2 LAYER)
c. 5/8" GWB (3 LAYER)
d. 5/8" GWB (4 LAYER)
e. 1/2" GWB (1 LAYER)
f. 1/2" GWB (2 LAYER)

g. 3/4" PLWD (1 LAYER)
h. 1/2" PLWD (1 LAYER)

i. 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER), 3/4" PLYWD (1 LAYER)
j. 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER), 1/2" PLYWD (1 LAYER)
k. 1/2" GWB (1 LAYER), 3/4" PLYWD (1 LAYER)
l. 1/2" GWB (1 LAYER), 1/2" PLYWD (1 LAYER)

n. 5/8" CMT (1 LAYER)
o. 5/8" CMT (1 LAYER), 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER)
p. 1/2" CMT (1 LAYER)
q. 1/2" CMT (1 LAYER), 1/2" GWB (1 LAYER)

r. 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNEL, 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER)

s. 1" SHAFT LINER (1 LAYER)

u. 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER), 1-1/8" ISOLATION CLIP
v. 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER), 1-1/8" ISOLATION CLIP, 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER)
w. 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER), 1-1/8" ISOLATION CLIP, 3/4" PLYWD (1 LAYER)
x. 5/8" GWB (2 LAYER), 1-1/8" ISOLATION CLIP
y. 5/8" GWB (2 LAYER), 1-1/8" ISOLATION CLIP, 5/8" GWB (1 LAYER)
z. 5/8" GWB (2 LAYER), 1-1/8" ISOLATION CLIP, 3/4" PLYWD. (1 LAYER)

(None) CORE ONLY

A. ACOUSTIC- 2.5" GLASS FIBER

B. ACOUSTIC- 3.5" GLASS FIBER

C. ACOUSTIC- TYPE 3

T. THERMAL INSULATION

SUBSTRATE CONFIGURATIONS

INSULATION TYPES

CORE SIZE- REFER 
TO PARTITION TYPES

SUBSTRATE 
CONFIGURATION 2

PARTITION TYPE - Ma_

PARTITION TYPE - Maa_

The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AE6.01L

PARTITION TYPES - METAL STUDChecker

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1" = 1'-0"
AE6.01L

A6
PARTITION TYPE LEGEND

TAG
STUD
SIZE

OVERALL
THICKNESS UL ASSEMB (IF RATED)

Ma3 3-5/8" 4 1/4"

Ma4 3-5/8" 4 5/8"

TAG
STUD
SIZE

OVERALL
THICKNESS UL ASSEMB (IF RATED)

Maa4 4" 5 1/4" U419

Maa4 4" 5 1/4" U419

Maa6 6" 7 1/4" U419

MICHAEL
GRAVES

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed



DECK TYPE,
REF: STRUCT.

1"

SEALANT 
EACH SIDE

STANDARD RUNNER
TRACK

REFER TO 
PARTITION TYPE 
FOR COMPOSITION

COMPRESSIBLE
FILLER

PERPENDICULAR TO DECK
RIBS, OR FLAT CONC. DECK

PARALLEL TO DECK RIBS

(PARTITION TO DECK)

1"

NEW 
WALL 

EXISTING 
MASONRY 
WALL 

EXISTING 
PLASTER

FASTENER

EXISTING PLASTER 
OR GYPSUM BOARD  

ALIGN

NEW 5/8 
GYPSUM BOARD

EXISTING PLASTER 
OR GYPSUM BOARD  

EXISTING FLOOR/CEILING 
STRUCTURE

NEW SUSPENSION WIRE (TYP.)

NEW 5/8" GYPSUM 
BOARD

NEW SUSPENSION 
TEE (TYP.)

NEW METAL ANGLE (TYP.)

NEW FASTENER (TYP.)

NEW SEALANT (TYP.)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
AE6.05

C5
HEAD CONDITION "1"

The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description
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AE6.05

PARTITION DETAILSKLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

MICHAEL
GRAVES

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
AE6.05

B4
NEW WALL AT EXISTING MASONRY WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
AE6.05

C4
NEW WALL AT EXISTING WALL

0' 0.5' 1' 2' 3'

0' 0.5' 1' 2' 3'

0' 0.5' 1' 2' 3'

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
AE6.05

A3
CEILING GB21

0' 0.5' 1' 2' 3'

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt
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Reviewed
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The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description
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AE6.13

SCHEDULESKLG

09/04/2026
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

PNL.E21Ga.WDPNL.E32.WD FRM.001.WD4

DOOR SCHEDULE (NEW)
DOOR DOOR PANELS DOOR FRAME

HEAD JAMB HW SET COMMENTS NUMBER CURRENT REV NUMBER
FIRE RATING

(MIN) NUM OF PNLS

PANEL TYPE PANEL DIMENSIONS TOTAL OF PANELS

THICKNESS UNDERCUT FINISH 1 FINISH 2 TYPE

FACE DIMENSIONS

DEPTH FINISH 1PANEL 1 PANEL 2

WIDTH

HEIGHT WIDTH HEIGHT JAMB WIDTH HEAD HEIGHTPANEL 1 PANEL 2

BASEMENT

003 N/A 1 PNL.E21.WD 3'-0" 6'-8" 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 0" PAINT NOT APPLICABLE FRM.001.WD4 2" 2" 4 13/16" PAINT T11 003

009 N/A 2 PNL.F.WD PNL.F.WD 3'-0" 3'-0" 6'-6" 6'-0" 6'-6" 1 3/4" 0" PAINT PAINT FRM.001.WD4 2" 2" 5 1/4" PAINT U521 009

PORCH FLOOR

112A N/A 1 PNL.E21G.WD :
PNL.E21Ga.WD

3'-0" 6'-8" 3'-0" 6'-8" 1 3/4" 1/4" PAINT ALUMINUM-MESH FRM.NF(CW) 0" 0" 4 3/4" NOT APPLICABLE M39 DOOR FRAME IS PART OF SCREENED WALL SYSTEM. 112A

LEVEL 02

206 N/A 1 PNL.NP 3'-0" 7'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" NOT APPLICABLE NOT APPLICABLE FRM.001.WD4 6" 6" 1'-0 3/4" PAINT NOT APPLICABLE 206

208A 60 1 PNL.E32.WD 3'-0" 7'-0" 3'-0" 7'-0" 1 3/4" 0" PAINT NOT APPLICABLE FRM.001.WD4 6" 6" 5 1/4" PAINT XD52 208A

MICHAEL
GRAVES

FINISH SCHEDULE
LEVEL NUMBER NAME Base Finish Floor Finish Wall Finish Ceiling Finish Comments

BASEMENT

BASEMENT 001 CORRIDOR NOT APPLICABLE EXISTING STONE EXISTING PAINTED BRICK AND PAINTED WOOD PANEL EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER PATCH AND REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD PANEL AS REQUIRED USIING EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME,
AND PAINT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

BASEMENT 003 BATHROOM NEW RESILIENT BASE NEW LVT EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD

BASEMENT 009 STORAGE EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE EXISTING VCT EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER

BASEMENT 010 STORAGE EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE EXISTING VCT EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER

LEVEL 01

LEVEL 01 107 UNISEX ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM NEW RESILIENT BASE NEW LVT EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND EXISTING/NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD

LEVEL 01 108 CATALOGING ROOM EXISTING AND SALVAGED STAINED WOOD
BASE

EXISTING WOOD FLOOR EXISTING AND SALVAGED WOOD PANEL EXISTING PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD WHERE WALL IS DEMOLISHED TO CREATE ROOM 107, SALVAGE WOOD PANELING AND BASE AND REINSTALL ON EXSPOSED WALL (FORMERLY IN SUPPLY CLOSET) ADJACENT TO
ROOM 107.

LEVEL 01 111 SUPPLY CLOSET NOT APPLICABLE EXISTING TILE EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER, GYPSUM BOARD, AND TILE EXISTING PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD

LEVEL 01 112 SOUTH PORCH NOT APPLICABLE SEE COMMENTS SEE COMMENTS EXISTING PAINTED WOOD ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PAINT SCREENED PORCH WALLS AND WOOD FLOOR WITH TWO (2) COATS OF PAINT. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

LEVEL 01 114 EAST PORCH NOT APPLICABLE SEE COMMENTS SEE COMMENTS EXISTING PAINTED WOOD ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PAINT SCREENED PORCH WALLS AND WOOD FLOOR WITH TWO (2) COATS OF PAINT. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.

LEVEL 02

LEVEL 02 201 CORRIDOR

LEVEL 02 205 SOUTH OFFICE EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE NEW WOOD FLOOR EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED PLASTER IF WOOD FLOOR IS FOUND BENEATH CARPET, EXISTING WOOD FLOOR TO REMAIN AND BE REPAIRED.

LEVEL 02 208 WEST OFFICE EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE EXISTING AND NEW WOOD FLOOR EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER EXISTING AND NEW PLASTER

LEVEL 02 208A CLOSET NEW WOOD BASE NEW WOOD FLOOR EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER

LEVEL 02 209 OFFICE EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE EXISTING WOOD FLOOR EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING ACOUSTICAL TILE ADD ALTERNATE: INSTALL NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING.

LEVEL 02 214 CORRIDOR EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE EXISTING WOOD FLOOR EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING ACOUSTICAL TILE ADD ALTERNATE: INSTALL NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD CEILING.

LEVEL 02 215 CORRIDOR EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED WOOD BASE EXISTING AND NEW WOOD FLOOR EXISTING PAINTED PLASTER AND NEW PAINTED GYPSUM BOARD EXISTING AND NEW PAINTED PLASTER

DOOR SCHEDULE (EXISTING)
DOOR DOOR PANELS DOOR FRAME

HEAD JAMB HW SET COMMENTS NUMBER CURRENT REV NUMBER

FIRE

RATING

(MIN) NUM OF PNLS

PANEL TYPE PANEL DIMENSIONS TOTAL OF PANELS

THICKNESS UNDERCUT FINISH 1 FINISH 2 FRAME

FACE DIMENSIONS

DEPTH FINISH 1PANEL 1 PANEL 2

WIDTH

PANEL HEIGHT WIDTH HEIGHT JAMB WIDTH HEAD HEIGHTPANEL 1 PANEL 2

BASEMENT

010 N/A 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD37 REPAIR DOOR TO MAKE AIRTIGHT. ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. REPLACE HARDWARE

WITH NEW ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE.

010

PORCH FLOOR

112B N/A 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NEW MESH

SCREEN

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD05 INSTALL SALVAGED DOOR EX2. 112B

114 0 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NEW MESH

SCREEN

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING M39 FLIP DOOR SWING. 114

LEVEL 01

101A 0 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD34 ATTACH DOUBLE DOOR LEAVES AS A SINGLE PANEL. SUBMIT ATTACHMENT DETAIL SHOP DRAWING TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO THE

START OF WORK. DOOR TO BE RELOCATED TO PORCH SIDE OF TRIM AND EXISTING SWING ALTERED TO SWING  OUT TOWARDS PORCH. NOTIFY

ARCHITECT IF TRIM MODIFICATIONS ARE REQUIRED.  ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS.

REPLACE DOOR THRESHOLD WITH ADA COMPLIANT THRESHOLD. INSTALL ADA COMPLIANT DOOR HARDWARE.

101A

105 0 1 EXISTING NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD06 105

107 N/A 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING T11 INSTALL SALVAGED DOOR EX4. 107

109 0 1 EXISTING NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD07 109

LEVEL 02

208 N/A 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD52 INSTALL SALVAGED DOOR EX6. 208

209 N/A 1 EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING XD52 INSTALL SALVAGED DOOR EX5. 209

214 N/A 1 NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT APPLICABLE NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

NOT

APPLICABLE

EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING EXISTING PAINT EXISTING EXISTING NOT

APPLICABLE

214

*EXTERIOR DOOR ONLY: HARDWARE SCHEDULE, PRODUCT DATA, AND SHOP DRAWINGS TO BE SUBMITTED TO MC-HPC FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMISSION TO MNCPPC FOR APPROVAL.
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WINDOW REHABILITATION SCHEDULE

ELEVATION NUMBER
WINDOW
MATERIAL

HARDWARE SET

GENERAL FRAME SASH GLAZING MISCELLANEOUS

PREP, PRIME, AND
PAINT WINDOW

INSTALL NEW
WINDOW

INSTALL
OPERABLE METAL
STORM WINDOW

REPAIR WINDOW
FRAME

REPAIR WINDOW
SASH(ES)

INSTALL MISSING
SASH(ES)

MAKE OPERABLE
INSTALL NEW

WEATHERSTRIPPING
REPLACE

GLAZING PUTTY
REPLACE BROKEN

LITE

REMOVE
MULCH/VEGETATION
FROM WINDOW WELL

REMOVE WINDOW
AC UNIT

REMOVE PLYWOOD
REMOVE METAL

PANEL
ASBESTOS

ABATEMENT

LEVEL U1

NORTH

N003 WOOD MANUFACTURER'S
STANDARD HARDWARE

X X X X

N005 WOOD XW31 X X X X

N006 METAL EXISTING TO REMAIN X X X

EAST E003 WOOD XW31 X X X X X

SOUTH

S001 METAL XW31 X X X X X

S004 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

S006 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

WEST

W001 METAL EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

W002 METAL EXISTING TO REMAIN X X X

LEVEL 1

NORTH

N101 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

N107 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X X

WEST

W101 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X X

W104 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

LEVEL 2

NORTH

N204 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

N206 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

N207 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

EAST
E201 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

SOUTH

S203 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

S206 WOOD XW21 X X X X

S207 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

S210 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X

WEST
W201 WOOD EXISTING TO REMAIN X X X

LEVEL 3

NORTH

N301 WOOD XW11 X X X X X

N302 WOOD XW11 X X X X X X

N303 WOOD XW11 X X X X

EAST
E301 WOOD XW11 X X X X

E302 WOOD XW11 X X X X X X

SOUTH S302 WOOD XW11 X X X X X

WEST

W301 WOOD XW11 X X

W302 WOOD MANUFACTURER'S
STANDARD HARDWARE

X X X
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1. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL NEW WINDOWS AND STORM WINDOWS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION DETAILS, IN ELEVATION, SECTION AND PLAN 
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111
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A4

AE4.30

DN
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_____________________

17

15

114

11

15 18

10
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AE5.11

_____________________

3'
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"

9'-0"1'-0" 2'-3 1/4"

5'
-0

" 3'
-8

"

11'-0 9/64"

12

ALTERNATE 

5

5

5

FOR RAMP AND SIDEWALK DESIGN, REFER TO 
LANDSCAPE SHEETS. 

11
2A

7

ALTERNATE

112B

20

FOR CONCRETE PAD DESIGN, 
REFER TO CIVIL AND  
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

2

FOR MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT, REFER TO 
MEP DRAWINGS.

3

8

FOR FENCE DESIGN, REFER TO 
LANDSCAPE  DRAWINGS.

10

IN4.52 C2

4'
-4

"

12

20

3'-9" MIN.

C1
AE5.12

_____________________

5'-4"

4'
-8

"
11

'-0
"

ALIGN WITH 
SIDEWALK PER 
CIVIL DRAWINGS.

10

QUANTITY OF RISERS AND LENGTH OF STAIRS 
AND LANDING MAY HAVE TO BE ADJUSTED TO 
ACCOMODATE ALIGNMENT WITH SIDEWALK AT 
BOTTOM OF STAIR RUN AND EXISTING DOOR 
AT PORCH. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY 
MEASUREMENTS IN FIELD AND PROVIDE 
LAYOUT IN SHOP DRAWINGS

A4
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_____________________
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)
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BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05
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PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

N

1/4" = 1'-0"
AE1.01

A1
FLOOR PLAN-OVERALL- LEVEL 01

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

1 INSTALL NEW WOOD RAMP AND LANDING

2 INSTALL NEW WOOD STAIRS AND LANDING. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.43.00 - "WOOD
STAIRS AND RAILINGS."

3 INSTALL SALVAGED DOOR AND TRIM. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR SIZE.

5 INSTALL NEW METAL HANDRAIL. REFER TO LANDSCAPE SHEETS FOR DESIGN.

7 ALTERNATE: INSTALL NEW PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR, NEW FLOOR FINISH, NEW GYPSUM BOARD CEILING,
AND NEW BASE CABINETS WITH SALVAGED SINK, STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER, AND FAUCET IN WET
PROCESSING ROOM ONLY.

8 INSTALL SALVAGED MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR PANELS. COMBINE DOOR PANELS TO CREATE ONE DOOR
PANEL. REFER TO SHEET A6.13L.

10 RELOCATE DOWNSPOUT PER ELEVATIONS.

11 REPAIR EXISTING WOOD PORCH FLOOR. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY
WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPLACE WITH NEW WOOD. NEW WOOD TO MATCH EXISTING WOOD IN SPECIES,
DIMENSION, AND GRAIN. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PAINT WOOD WITH TWO (2) FINISH
COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 09.01.64.71 -
"WOOD FLOORING REHABILITATION."

12 INSTALL OWNER-PROVIDED ACCESSIBLE WATER DISPENSER.

15 INSTALL NEW WOOD SCREEN PORCH WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT DESIGN USING SALVAGED
PORCH FRAMING. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40% DETERIORATED, REPLACE WITH NEW WOOD.
NEW WOOD TO MATCH EXISTING IN WOOD IN SPECIES, DIMENSION, AND GRAIN. ONCE REPAIRS ARE
COMPLETE, PAINT WOOD WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.01.20-71- “FINISH CARPENTRY REHABILITATION.”

17 ALTERNATE: MAKE WINDOW OPERABLE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD
WINDOW REHABILITATION."

18 INSTALL NEW WOOD SCREENED DOOR. PANEL STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING SCREENED PORCH
DOORS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.14.00 - "WOOD DOORS."

20 INSTALL NEW GUARDRAIL WITH HANDRAIL. RAILING TO MATCH M-NCPPC WOOD GUARDRAIL AND
HANDRAIL DESIGN. EXCEPT POST SIZE TO BE 4"X4".

22 INSTALL NEW DOWNSPOUT. REFER TO DRAWING 2/L003.

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

MICHAEL
GRAVES
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CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements
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PROJECT
NORTH

TRUE
NORTH

1/4" = 1'-0"
AE1.02

A1
FLOOR PLAN-OVERALL- LEVEL 02

N

MICHAEL
GRAVES

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

3 INSTALL SALVAGED DOOR AND TRIM. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE FOR SIZE.

4 INSTALL NEW DOOR(S). REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.14.00 - "WOOD DOORS."

19 REPAIR EXISTING WOOD FLOOR IN INDICATED AREA. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED USING
EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED OR MISSING, REPLACE WITH NEW WOOD TO MATCH EXISTING WOOD IN SPECIES,
DIMENSION, AND GRAIN. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, REFINISH WOOD IN ENTIRE ROOM.
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 09.01.64.71 - "WOOD FLOORING REHABILITATION."
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6 INSTALL NEW PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 06.10.00 - "ROUGH CARPENTRY."
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES
NUM. NOTE

4 INSTALL NEW DOOR(S). REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.14.00 - "WOOD DOORS."

9 RESTORE EXISTING WOOD WINDOW AND FRAMES AND MAKE OPERABLE. WHERE SASH IS MISSING,
REPLACE WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING
EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE.
DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE
COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER
EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT. COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION."

21 REMOVE PLASTER WHICH IS FAILING UNTIL SOUND PLASTER IS REACHED. SKIM COAT LOW AREAS
WITH JOINT COMPOUND SO THE NEW SURFACE ALIGNS WITH EXISTING.  REPAINT ENTIRE WALL TO
MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT. SEE SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 09.29.00 - "GYPSUM BOARD" AND 09.91.00
-"PAINTING.“

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed
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NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15
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6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AE2.01

ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDINGKLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

N

1/4" = 1'-0"
AE2.01

A1
ELEVATION- EXTERIOR- NORTH

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
NUM. NOTE

1 REMOVE EXISTING POINTING OCCURRING AT BRICK TO BRICK JOINTS WITHIN INDICATED AREA. CAREFULLY REMOVE BY USE OF HAND TOOLS ONLY, CLEAN OFF ANY
MATERIAL REMAINING ON SURFACE USING APPROVED METHODS OR MATERIALS. WHEN REMOVAL IS COMPLETE, REPOINT JOINTS WITH NEW MORTAR AS PER THE
SPECIFICATIONS. REMOVAL PROCEDURES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO TESTING AS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 04.01.20-71- "UNIT MASONRY REHABILITATION” & 04.05.13.91 -
"MASONRY RESTORATION MORTARING."

2 AT INTERIOR SIDE OF WINDOW WELL, REMOVE EXISTING POINTING OCCURRING AT BRICK TO BRICK JOINTS. CAREFULLY REMOVE BY USE OF HAND TOOLS ONLY, CLEAN OFF
ANY MATERIAL REMAINING ON SURFACE USING APPROVED METHODS OR MATERIALS. WHEN REMOVAL IS COMPLETE, REPOINT JOINTS WITH NEW MORTAR AS PER THE
SPECIFICATIONS. REMOVAL PROCEDURES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO TESTING AS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 04.01.20-71- "UNIT MASONRY REHABILITATION” & 04.05.13.91 -
"MASONRY RESTORATION MORTARING." AT INDICATED LOCATION, REPLACE BRICK WHICH IS LOOSE, SPALLING, DETERIORATED, CHIPPED OR MISSING AND SURROUNDING
MORTAR UNTIL SOUND BRICK IS REACHED. INSTALL NEW BRICK AND MORTAR TO MATCH EXISTING ORIGINAL IN SHAPE, SIZE, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND STYLE, INCLUDING
MOLDED SHAPES.

3 AT INDICATED AREA, CLEAN ALL BIOLOGICAL GROWTH BUILT UP ON BRICK SURFACE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 04.01.20-52- "UNIT MASONRY CLEANING."

4 RESTORE EXISTING WOOD WINDOW AND FRAMES AND MAKE OPERABLE. WHERE SASH IS MISSING, REPLACE WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT. REPAIR DAMAGED
WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40% DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO
THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE. DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND
PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER EDGES OF EACH
FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT. COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION" AND 09.91.00 -
"PAINTING."

5 REMOVE MULCH/VEGETATION FROM INSIDE OF WINDOW WELL. REPAIR STEEL WINDOW AND MAKE OPERABLE. WIREBRUSH CLEAN METAL FROM EXISTING RUST. WHERE
STEEL IS DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH EPOXY SYSTEM FOR STEEL. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS.
COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT; COLOR TO
CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.51.71 - "METAL WINDOW REHABILITATION."

6 INSTALL NEW WOOD WINDOW TO MATCH EXISTING WINDOW DIRECTLY TO THE SOUTH. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.52.00 - "WOOD WINDOWS."

7 REMOVE MULCH/VEGETATION AWAY FROM WINDOW.

12 INSTALL NEW LEAD-COATED COPPER CHIMNEY CAP TO FIT OVER EXISTING CHIMNEY AT THIS LOCATION. REFER TO DETAILS ON SHEET AE5.12.

16 INSTALL NEW OPERABLE METAL STORM WINDOW WITH INSECT SCREEN. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.51.69 - "METAL STORM WINDOWS."

17 ALTERNATE: MAKE WINDOW OPERABLE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION."

20 REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING DOWNSPOUT. MODIFY DOWNSPOUT AND INSTALL MINIMUM 12" AWAY FROM EDGE OF STAIR LANDING. ANGLE DOWNSPOUT EXTENSION
TOWARDS GRASS AREA AND AWAY FROM LANDING STRUCTURE FOR DRAINAGE. PROVIDE SPLASHBLOCK.

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed
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KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AE2.02

ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDINGKLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

N

1/4" = 1'-0"
AE2.02

A1
ELEVATION- EXTERIOR- EAST

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
NUM. NOTE

3 AT INDICATED AREA, CLEAN ALL BIOLOGICAL GROWTH BUILT UP ON BRICK SURFACE. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTION 04.01.20-52- "UNIT MASONRY CLEANING."

4 RESTORE EXISTING WOOD WINDOW AND FRAMES AND MAKE OPERABLE. WHERE SASH IS MISSING,
REPLACE WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING
EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE.
DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE
COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER
EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT. COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION" AND 09.91.00 - "PAINTING."

8 REPAIR EXISTING WOOD SIDING AT PORCH. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY
WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE.
DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE,
PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.01.20.71 - "FINISH CARPENTRY REHABILITATION."

10 INSTALL NEW WALL VENT. REFER TO DETAIL B2 ON SHEET AE5.11. AND TO SPECIFICATION SECTION
08.90.00 - "LOUVERS AND VENTS." ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH
UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 09.91.00 - "PAINTING" AND 23.33.00-6 - "AIR DUCT ACCESSORIES."

15 WHERE GLAZING IS CRACKED, REPLACE WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING IN COLOR, TEXTURE,
TRANSPARENCY, THICKNESS, AND PATTERN. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD
WINDOW REHABILITATION."

16 INSTALL NEW OPERABLE METAL STORM WINDOW WITH INSECT SCREEN. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 08.51.69 - "METAL STORM WINDOWS."

19 REPAIR EXISTING WOOD PORCH WALLS AND FRAMES. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING
EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE.
DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE,
PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED B
ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.01.20.71 - "FINISH CARPENTRY REHABILITATION."

20 REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING DOWNSPOUT. MODIFY DOWNSPOUT AND INSTALL MINIMUM 12"
AWAY FROM EDGE OF STAIR LANDING. ANGLE DOWNSPOUT EXTENSION TOWARDS GRASS AREA AND
AWAY FROM LANDING STRUCTURE FOR DRAINAGE. PROVIDE SPLASHBLOCK.

21 NEW LIGHT FIXTURE.

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed
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ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDINGKLG

09/04/2026

6154

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16

2024.11.15NMM

Building and Site Improvements

BUILDING PERMIT NMM 2025.02.21

1/4" = 1'-0"
AE2.03

A1
ELEVATION- EXTERIOR- SOUTH

N

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
NUM. NOTE

1 REMOVE EXISTING POINTING OCCURRING AT BRICK TO BRICK JOINTS WITHIN INDICATED AREA. CAREFULLY REMOVE BY USE
OF HAND TOOLS ONLY, CLEAN OFF ANY MATERIAL REMAINING ON SURFACE USING APPROVED METHODS OR MATERIALS.
WHEN REMOVAL IS COMPLETE, REPOINT JOINTS WITH NEW MORTAR AS PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. REMOVAL PROCEDURES
SHALL BE SUBJECT TO TESTING AS PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 04.01.20-71- "UNIT MASONRY REHABILITATION” & 04.05.13.91
- "MASONRY RESTORATION MORTARING."

3 AT INDICATED AREA, CLEAN ALL BIOLOGICAL GROWTH BUILT UP ON BRICK SURFACE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION
04.01.20-52- "UNIT MASONRY CLEANING."

4 RESTORE EXISTING WOOD WINDOW AND FRAMES AND MAKE OPERABLE. WHERE SASH IS MISSING, REPLACE WITH NEW TO
MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON
DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40% DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR
ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE. DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE ALL REPAIRS
ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT.
AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT.
COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION" AND
09.91.00 - "PAINTING."

9 REPAIR STEEL WINDOW AND MAKE OPERABLE. WIREBRUSH CLEAN METAL FROM EXISTING
RUST. WHERE STEEL IS DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH EPOXY SYSTEM FOR STEEL.  ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE,
PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT WINDOW WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER
COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT SPECIFIED IN SECTION
07.92.00 - "JOINT SEALANTS; COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. SEE SPECIFICATION
SECTIONS 08.01.51-71 - “METAL WINDOW REHABILITATION" AND 09.91.00 - "PAINTING."

10 INSTALL NEW WALL VENT. REFER TO DETAIL B2 ON SHEET AE5.11. AND TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.90.00 - "LOUVERS AND
VENTS." ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 09.91.00 - "PAINTING" AND 23.33.00-6 - "AIR DUCT
ACCESSORIES."

11 REPLACE STEEL WINDOW WELL WITH NEW.

12 INSTALL NEW LEAD-COATED COPPER CHIMNEY CAP TO FIT OVER EXISTING CHIMNEY AT THIS LOCATION. REFER TO DETAILS
ON SHEET AE5.12.

15 WHERE GLAZING IS CRACKED, REPLACE WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING IN COLOR, TEXTURE, TRANSPARENCY, THICKNESS,
AND PATTERN. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION."

17 ALTERNATE: MAKE WINDOW OPERABLE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION."

19 REPAIR EXISTING WOOD PORCH WALLS AND FRAMES. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY WOOD REPAIR
SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40% DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO
THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE. DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE
REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED B
ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.01.20.71 - "FINISH CARPENTRY REHABILITATION."

21 NEW LIGHT FIXTURE.

22 RELOCATE DOWNSPOUT FROM EAST TO SOUTH SIDE OF CORNER. REMOVE, SALVAGE, AND REINSTALL GUTTER IN NEW
LOCATION. PROVIDE SPLASHBLOCK.

Laura.DiPasquale
Approval stamp - Burditt

Laura.DiPasquale
Reviewed



LEVEL 01

0"

LEVEL 02

11'-5 1/4"

LEVEL 03

22'-7 3/4"

ROOF - MAIN BLOCK

28'-10 1/2"

BASEMENT

-8'-2 51/128"

WEST STAIR GROUND

-3'-1 51/256"

C1
AE5.11

_____________________

ROOF - 1958 BLDG

22'-2 1/2"

NORTH STAIR - GROUND

-3'-2 103/256"

NORTH STAIR - TOP LANDING

-4 59/64"

PORCH FLOOR

-10 59/64"

5

8

13

14
4

16

16

16

16

17

17

18

ALTERNATE 

ALTERNATE 

W101

W102 W103

W104

W204

W203W202
W201

W301 W302

20

20 20

1010 9

9

FOR FENCE DESIGN, REFER TO 
LANDSCAPE  DRAWINGS.

________________________________________
A1

AE5.12

11
2B

W001

________________________________________
B3

AE5.12 ________________________________________
B3

AE5.12

________________________________________
B3

AE5.12

The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commission

Montgomery County Department of Parks
2425 Reedie Drive

Wheaton, Maryland 20902
(301) 495-2535

SUBMISSION / REVISION

    Date

SCALE: As Shown

DWG. #
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL / FIRM(S) LOGO
AND CONTACT INFORMATION

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

I certify that these documents were prepared or approved

by me, and that I am a duly licensed professional

engineer under the laws under of the State of Maryland.

LICENSE NO.____________________________

EXPIRATION DATE:_______________________

DRAWING CHECKED BY:

Submission Name DateInitials Description

DocuSealBALTIMORE, MD

233 E. Redwood Street, 12th Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21202
T 410 290 9680
MICHAELGRAVES.COM

KLG

KLG

NMM

BUILDING PERMIT ERZ 2025.01.15

BUILDING PERMIT02/21/2025 HISTORIC NEEDWOOD MANSION

6700 NEEDWOOD ROAD DERWOOD, MD 20855

AE2.04

ELEVATIONS- EXTERIOR- BUILDINGChecker
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SCHEMATIC DESIGN

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT (60% CDs)

CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT (90%
CDs)
BUILDING PERMIT

2024.01.08

2024.03.05

2024.09.16
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1/4" = 1'-0"
AE2.04

A1
ELEVATION- EXTERIOR- WEST

N

MICHAEL
GRAVES

0' 2' 4' 8' 16'

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
NUM. NOTE

4 RESTORE EXISTING WOOD WINDOW AND FRAMES AND MAKE OPERABLE. WHERE SASH IS MISSING,
REPLACE WITH NEW TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING
EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE.
DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE
COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE
SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER
EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT. COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTIONS 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD WINDOW REHABILITATION" AND 09.91.00 - "PAINTING."

5 REMOVE MULCH/VEGETATION FROM INSIDE OF WINDOW WELL. REPAIR STEEL WINDOW AND MAKE
OPERABLE. WIREBRUSH CLEAN METAL FROM EXISTING RUST. WHERE STEEL IS DETERIORATED,
REPAIR WITH EPOXY SYSTEM FOR STEEL. ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND
PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER
PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH
SEALANT; COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.51.71 - "METAL
WINDOW REHABILITATION."

8 REPAIR EXISTING WOOD SIDING AT PORCH. REPAIR DAMAGED WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY
WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE WOOD IS MORE THAN 40%
DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED IS NOT OBSERVABLE.
DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE,
PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.01.20.71 - "FINISH CARPENTRY REHABILITATION."

9 REPAIR STEEL WINDOW AND MAKE OPERABLE. WIREBRUSH CLEAN METAL FROM EXISTING
RUST. WHERE STEEL IS DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH EPOXY SYSTEM FOR STEEL.  ONCE ALL
REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT WINDOW WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO
BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. AFTER PRIMER COAT AND BEFORE FINISH COATS, SEAL PERIMETER
EDGES OF EACH FRAME AT BRICK WITH SEALANT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 07.92.00 - "JOINT SEALANTS;
COLOR TO CLOSELY MATCH PAINT. SEE SPECIFICATION
SECTIONS 08.01.51-71 - “METAL WINDOW REHABILITATION" AND 09.91.00 - "PAINTING."

10 INSTALL NEW WALL VENT. REFER TO DETAIL B2 ON SHEET AE5.11. AND TO SPECIFICATION SECTION
08.90.00 - "LOUVERS AND VENTS." ONCE ALL REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH
UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 09.91.00 - "PAINTING" AND 23.33.00-6 - "AIR DUCT ACCESSORIES."

13 SEAL OPEN PENETRATIONS IN BRICK. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 07.92.00 - "JOINT
SEALANTS."

14 INSTALL NEW WOOD WINDOW TO MATCH EXISTING THIRD FLOOR WINDOWS. REFER TO
SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.52.00 - "WOOD WINDOWS."

16 INSTALL NEW OPERABLE METAL STORM WINDOW WITH INSECT SCREEN. REFER TO SPECIFICATION
SECTION 08.51.69 - "METAL STORM WINDOWS."

17 ALTERNATE: MAKE WINDOW OPERABLE. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 08.01.52.71 - "WOOD
WINDOW REHABILITATION."

18 INSTALL NEW WOOD SCREEN PORCH WALL USING SALVAGED PORCH FRAMING. REPAIR DAMAGED
WOOD AS REQUIRED, USING EPOXY WOOD REPAIR SYSTEM ON DETERIORATED PORTIONS. WHERE
WOOD IS MORE THAN 40% DETERIORATED, REPAIR WITH DUTCHMAN SO THAT REPAIR ONCE PAINTED
IS NOT OBSERVABLE. DUTCHMAN TO BE MADE FROM NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT WOOD. ONCE
REPAIRS ARE COMPLETE, PREP, PRIME, AND PAINT EACH UNIT WITH TWO (2) FINISH COATS. COLOR
TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT. REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 06.01.20.71 - "FINISH
CARPENTRY REHABILITATION."

20 REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING DOWNSPOUT. MODIFY DOWNSPOUT AND INSTALL MINIMUM 12"
AWAY FROM EDGE OF STAIR LANDING. ANGLE DOWNSPOUT EXTENSION TOWARDS GRASS AREA AND
AWAY FROM LANDING STRUCTURE FOR DRAINAGE. PROVIDE SPLASHBLOCK.
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DRAWING 6/L-007

REFER TO DRAWING 1/L007

REFER TO DRAWING 
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DECK DETAIL.
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DOWNSPOUT ROUTE. 
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CLOSED CELL 
POLYURETHANE FOAM 
SEALANT IN ANNULAR 
SPACE AROUND SLEEVE 
HOLE THROUGH WALL 

NEW PIPE SLEEVE

NEW PIPE SLEEVE

EXISTING STRUCTURE 

NEW BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY

APPLY SEALANT TO BRICK FACE OF 
OUTLET FRAME PRIOR TO INSTALLING 
OUTLET. FILLET SEALANT BEAD AROUND 
OUTLET PERIMETER IS NOT PERMITTED. 

 

APPLY SEALANT TO BRICK FACE OF 
OUTLET FRAME PRIOR TO INSTALLING 
OUTLET. FILLET SEALANT BEAD AROUND 
OUTLET PERIMETER IS NOT PERMITTED. 

PIPE TO CONDENSING UNITS.

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL 

NEW PAINTED EXHAUST 
WALL VENT

NEW EXHAUST DUCT

CLOSED CELL 
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SEALANT IN ANNULAR 
SPACE AROUND DUCT IN 
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EXISTING STRUCTURE 
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NEW DUCT TAPE

APPLY SEALANT TO BRICK FACE OF VENT 
FRAME PRIOR TO INSTALLING VENT. 
FILLET SEALANT BEAD AROUND VENT 
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